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IP-class IP21

Pollution degree (EN 60664) 2

Tpress  

(DIN EN 60695-10-2)
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Tamb 0 – 50 °C

ErP (EU 811/2013; 

(EU) 2017/1369)
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1 [cs] Všeobecné bezpečnostní pokyny

Pokyny pro cílovou skupinu 

Tento návod je určen jak odborníkům pracujícím v oblasti vodovodních instalací, 

techniky vytápění a elektrotechniky, tak i provozovateli otopných soustav a větracích 

zařízení.

▶ Dodržujte pokyny uvedené ve všech návodech komponent systému. 

▶ Řiďte se bezpečnostními a výstražnými pokyny.

▶ Dodržujte národní a místní předpisy, technická pravidla a směrnice. 

Jejich nerespektování může způsobit materiální škody a poškodit zdraví osob, popř. 

i ohrozit život.

Použití v souladu se stanoveným účelem

▶ Výrobek používejte výhradně k řízení otopných soustav a větracích zařízení.

Každé jiné použití se považuje za použití v rozporu s původním určením. Škody, které 

by tak vznikly, jsou vyloučeny z odpovědnosti.

2 Prohlášení o shodě
Tento výrobek vyhovuje svou konstrukcí a provozními vlastnostmi příslušným 

evropským a národním požadavkům.

Označením CE je prohlášena shoda výrobku se všemi použitelnými 

právními předpisy EU, které stanovují použití tohoto označení.

Úplný text prohlášení o shodě je k dispozici na internetu: 

www.buderus.cz.
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3 Symboly a zkratky

Tab. 1 Symboly

Tab. 2 Zkratky na displeji

Symbol Význam Symbol Význam

Plynový zdroj tepla Teplovzdušné vytápění

Elektrické tepelné 

čerpadlo

Systémový regulátor 

(BC400, RC310, ...)

Větrání

Zkr. Význam Zkr. Význam

CAL Kalibrace teploty prostoru rES Obnovení základního nastavení

CC Regulační charakteristika So-C Verze softwaru RC100.2 (H)

Co Řídicí jednotka TYPE Režim obslužné jednotky 

RC100.2 (H)

Err Porucha U.2 Jmenovitý objemový proud 

větrání

Fb Dálkové ovládání U.3 Doba do výměny filtru

Hc ... Otopný okruh U.4 Letní obtok aktivní (větrání)

Hr Větrání U.5 Ochrana proti mrazu

HrH Vytápění na bázi větrání (VBH) U.6 Doba do klidového stavu

LS ... Stupeň větrání U.7 Doba intenzivního větrání

L.1 Teplota na výstupu v prostoru []... Přiřazený prostor při VBH

nr ... Přiřazená zóna větrání
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4 Licencování open source
Softwarové komponenty obsažené v tomto výrobku jsou držitelem práv licencovány 

na základě GNU General Public License (GPL), GNU Lesser General Public License 

(LGPL) nebo jiné licence softwaru open source. Tyto licence vyžadují zpřístupnění 

zdrojového kódu. Texty licencí a informace o autorských právech pro příslušné 

softwarové komponenty jsou otištěny v příloze ( strana 76).

Zdrojový kód těchto softwarových komponent není dodáván společně s tímto 

výrobkem. Zdrojový kód pro tyto softwarové komponenty můžete získat na fyzickém 

médiu (CD nebo DVD) zasláním písemné žádosti na naši níže uvedenou adresu Open 

Source Office s uvedením získaného výrobku a datem koupě.

Bosch Thermotechnik GmbH

TT/XAR CR11 OSS

Werk Lollar

Postfach 11 61

35453 Lollar

Deutschland

Vyhrazujeme si právo účtovat poplatky (až do maximální výše 20 EUR) k pokrytí 

nákladů na poskytnutí zdrojového kódu.

Svou žádost (i) můžete podat do tří (3) let od data, kdy jste zakoupili výrobek 

obsahující binární soubor požadované komponenty, nebo (ii) v případě kódu podle 

GPL v3, pokud společnost Bosch Thermotechnik GmbH nabízí pro tento výrobek 

náhradní díly nebo zákaznický servis.
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5 Informace o ochraně osobních údajů
My, společnost Bosch Termotechnika s.r.o., Průmyslová 

372/1, 108 00 Praha - Štěrboholy, Česká republika, 

zpracováváme informace o výrobcích a pokyny k montáži, 

technické údaje a údaje o připojení, údaje o komunikaci, 

registraci výrobků a o historii klientů za účelem zajištění funkcí 

výrobků (čl. 6, odst. 1, písmeno b nařízení GDPR), abychom 

mohli plnit svou povinnost dohledu nad výrobky a zajišťovat 

bezpečnost výrobků (čl. 6, odst. 1, písmeno f nařízení GDPR) s cílem ochránit naše 

práva ve spojitosti s otázkami záruky a registrace výrobků (čl. 6, odst. 1, písmeno f 

GDPR) a abychom mohli analyzovat distribuci našich výrobků a poskytovat 

přizpůsobené informace a nabídky související s výrobky (čl. 6, odst. 1, písmeno f 

nařízení GDPR). V rámci poskytování služeb, jako jsou prodejní a marketingové 

služby, správa smluvních vztahů, evidence plateb, programování, hostování dat a 

služby linky hotline, můžeme pověřit zpracováním externí poskytovatele služeb a/

nebo přidružené subjekty společnosti Bosch a přenést data k nim. V některých 

případech, ale pouze je-li zajištěna adekvátní ochrana údajů, mohou být osobní údaje 

předávány i příjemcům mimo Evropský hospodářský prostor. Další informace 

poskytujeme na vyžádání. Našeho pověřence pro ochranu osobních údajů můžete 

kontaktovat na následující adrese: Data Protection Officer, Information Security and 

Privacy (C/ISP), Robert Bosch GmbH, Postfach 30 02 20, 70442 Stuttgart, 

NĚMECKO.

Máte právo kdykoli vznést námitku vůči zpracování vašich osobních údajů, jehož 

základem je čl. 6 odst. 1 písmeno f nařízení GDPR, na základě důvodů souvisejících 

s vaší konkrétní situací nebo v případech, kdy se zpracovávají osobní údaje pro účely 

přímého marketingu. Chcete-li uplatnit svá práva, kontaktujte nás na adrese 

DPO@bosch.com. Další informace najdete pomocí QR kódu.
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1 [de] Allgemeine Sicherheitshinweise

Hinweise für die Zielgruppe 

Diese Anleitung richtet sich sowohl an Fachkräfte für Wasserinstallationen, Hei-

zungs-, Lüftungs- und Elektrotechnik als auch an den Betreiber der Heizungs- und 

Lüftungsanlage.

▶ Anweisungen in allen Anleitungen der Anlagenkomponenten einhalten. 

▶ Sicherheits- und Warnhinweise beachten.

▶ Nationale und regionale Vorschriften, technische Regeln und Richtlinien beach-

ten. 

Bei Nichtbeachten können Sachschäden und Personenschäden bis hin zur Lebens-

gefahr entstehen.

Bestimmungsgemäße Verwendung

▶ Produkt ausschließlich zur Regelung von Heizungs- und Lüftungsanlagen ver-

wenden.

Jede andere Verwendung ist nicht bestimmungsgemäß. Daraus resultierende Schä-

den sind von der Haftung ausgeschlossen.

In Deutschland darf RC100.2 (H) ohne zusätzliche Zeitschaltuhr/Zeitprogramm nicht 

als Regler für Heizungsanlagen eingesetzt werden (Gebäudeenergiegesetz GEG).

2 Konformitätserklärung
Dieses Produkt entspricht in Konstruktion und Betriebsverhalten den europäischen 

und nationalen Anforderungen.

Mit der CE-Kennzeichnung wird die Konformität des Produkts mit allen 

anzuwendenden EU-Rechtsvorschriften erklärt, die das Anbringen dieser 

Kennzeichnung vorsehen.

Der vollständige Text der Konformitätserklärung ist im Internet verfügbar: 

www.buderus.de.
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3 Symbole und Abkürzungen

Tab. 1 Symbole

Tab. 2 Abkürzungen im Display

Symbol Bedeutung Symbol Bedeutung

Gas-Wärmeerzeuger Warmluftheizung

Elektrische Wärmepum-

pe

Systemregler (BC400, 

RC310, ...)

Lüftung

Abk. Bedeutung Abk. Bedeutung

CAL Kalibrierung der Raumtempera-

tur

rES Auf Grundeinstellungen zurück-

setzen

CC Regelcharakteristik So-C Software-Version RC100.2 (H)

Co Regler TYPE Modus der Bedieneinheit 

RC100.2 (H)

Err Störung U.2 Nenn-Volumenstrom Lüftung

Fb Fernbedienung U.3 Zeit bis Filterwechsel

Hc ... Heizkreis U.4 Sommer-Bypass aktiv (Lüftung)

Hr Lüftung U.5 Frostschutz

HrH Lüftungsbasierte Heizung (VBH) U.6 Zeit bis Ruhezustand

LS ... Lüftungsstufe U.7 Dauer der Intensiv-Lüftung

L.1 Vorlauftemperatur des Raums []... zugeordneter Raum bei VBH

nr ... zugeordnete Lüftungszone
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4 Open Source Licensing
In diesem Produkt enthaltene Softwarekomponenten sind vom Rechteinhaber mit 

GNU General Public License (GPL), GNU Lesser General Public License (LGPL) oder 

einer anderen Open Source Software Lizenz lizenziert. Diese Lizenzen verlangen, 

dass der Quellcode zur Verfügung gestellt wird. Die Lizenztexte und die Copyright-In-

formationen der entsprechenden Software-Komponenten sind im Anhang abge-

druckt ( Seite 76).

Der Quellcode dieser Softwarekomponenten wird nicht zusammen mit diesem Pro-

dukt ausgeliefert. Sie können den Quellcode für diese Softwarekomponenten auf ei-

nem physikalischen Medium (CD oder DVD) erhalten, indem Sie eine schriftliche 

Anfrage an unsere unten stehende Open Source Office Adresse stellen, unter Nen-

nung des erworbenen Produktes und des Kaufdatums.

Bosch Thermotechnik GmbH

TT/XAR CR11 OSS

Werk Lollar

Postfach 11 61

35453 Lollar

Deutschland

Wir behalten es uns vor, Gebühren (bis max. 20 €) zu erheben, um die Kosten für die 

Bereitstellung des Quellcodes zu decken.

Sie können Ihre Anfrage (i) innerhalb von drei (3) Jahren ab dem Zeitpunkt stellen, 

an dem Sie das Produkt, das die Binärdatei der angefragten Komponente enthält, er-

worben haben oder (ii) im Falle von Code unter der GPL v3 so lange wie die Bosch 

Thermotechnik GmbH Ersatzteile oder einen Kundendienst für dieses Produkt anbie-

tet.
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5 Datenschutzhinweise
Wir, die [DE] Bosch Thermotechnik GmbH, Sophienstraße 

30-32, 35576 Wetzlar, Deutschland, [AT] Robert Bosch AG, 

Geschäftsbereich Thermotechnik, Göllnergasse 15-17, 

1030 Wien, Österreich, [LU] Ferroknepper Buderus S.A., 

Z.I. Um Monkeler, 20, Op den Drieschen, B.P.201 L-4003 

Esch-sur-Alzette, Luxemburg verarbeiten Produkt- und Instal-

lationsinformationen, technische Daten und Verbindungsda-

ten, Kommunikationsdaten, Produktregistrierungsdaten und Daten zur 

Kundenhistorie zur Bereitstellung der Produktfunktionalität (Art. 6 Abs. 1 S. 1 b 

DSGVO), zur Erfüllung unserer Produktüberwachungspflicht und aus Produktsicher-

heitsgründen (Art. 6 Abs. 1 S. 1 f DSGVO), zur Wahrung unserer Rechte im Zusam-

menhang mit Gewährleistungs- und Produktregistrierungsfragen (Art. 6 Abs. 1 S. 1 f 

DSGVO), zur Analyse des Vertriebs unserer Produkte sowie zur Bereitstellung von in-

dividuellen und produktbezogenen Informationen und Angeboten (Art. 6 Abs. 1 S.1 

f DSGVO). Für die Erbringung von Dienstleistungen wie Vertriebs- und Marketing-

dienstleistungen, Vertragsmanagement, Zahlungsabwicklung, Programmierung, Da-

tenhosting und Hotline-Services können wir externe Dienstleister und/oder mit 

Bosch verbundene Unternehmen beauftragen und Daten an diese übertragen. In be-

stimmten Fällen, jedoch nur, wenn ein angemessener Datenschutz gewährleistet ist, 

können personenbezogene Daten an Empfänger außerhalb des Europäischen Wirt-

schaftsraums übermittelt werden. Weitere Informationen werden auf Anfrage bereit-

gestellt. Sie können sich unter der folgenden Anschrift an unseren 

Datenschutzbeauftragten wenden: Datenschutzbeauftragter, Information Security 

and Privacy (C/ISP), Robert Bosch GmbH, Postfach 30 02 20, 70442 Stuttgart, 

DEUTSCHLAND. 

Sie haben das Recht, der auf Art. 6 Abs. 1 S. 1 f DSGVO beruhenden Verarbeitung 

Ihrer personenbezogenen Daten aus Gründen, die sich aus Ihrer besonderen Situati-

on ergeben, oder zu Zwecken der Direktwerbung jederzeit zu widersprechen. Zur 

Wahrnehmung Ihrer Rechte kontaktieren Sie uns bitte unter [DE] priva-

cy.ttde@bosch.com, [AT] DPO@bosch.com, [LU] DPO@bosch.com. Für weitere 

Informationen folgen Sie bitte dem QR-Code. 
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1 [el] Γενικές υποδείξεις ασφαλείας

Ειδοποιήσεις για την ομάδα ενδιαφέροντος 

Οι παρούσες οδηγίες απευθύνονται σε τεχνικό προσωπικό υδραυλικών 

εγκαταστάσεων, εγκαταστάσεων αερισμού, συστημάτων θέρμανσης και 

ηλεκτρολογικών εγκαταστάσεων, αλλά και στον υπεύθυνο λειτουργίας της 

εγκατάστασης θέρμανσης και αερισμού.

▶ Τηρείτε τις οδηγίες που αναγράφονται σε όλα τα εγχειρίδια που αφορούν στοιχεία 

και εξαρτήματα της εγκατάστασης. 

▶ Τηρείτε τις υποδείξεις ασφαλείας και προειδοποίησης.

▶ Τηρείτε τις εθνικές και τοπικές προδιαγραφές, τους τεχνικούς κανόνες και τις 

οδηγίες. 

Η μη τήρηση μπορεί να οδηγήσει σε υλικές ζημιές και τραυματισμούς ή ακόμα και να 

θέσει σε κίνδυνο τη ζωή ατόμων.

Προβλεπόμενη χρήση

▶ Χρησιμοποιείτε το προϊόν αποκλειστικά για τη ρύθμιση συστημάτων θέρμανσης και 

εγκαταστάσεων αερισμού.

Κάθε άλλη χρήση θεωρείται μη προβλεπόμενη. Η εταιρεία δεν φέρει καμία ευθύνη για 

βλάβες που προκαλούνται από μη προβλεπόμενη χρήση.

2 Δήλωση συμμόρφωσης
Το προϊόν αυτό συμμορφώνεται όσον αφορά στην κατασκευή και στη λειτουργία του με 

τις ευρωπαϊκές και εθνικές προδιαγραφές.

Με τη σήμανση CE δηλώνεται η συμμόρφωση του προϊόντος με όλη την 

εφαρμόσιμη νομοθεσία ΕΕ, η οποία προβλέπει την εφαρμογή αυτής της 

σήμανσης.

Το πλήρες κείμενο της δήλωσης συμμόρφωσης διατίθεται στο διαδίκτυο: 

www.buderus.gr.
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3 Σύμβολα και συντομεύσεις

Πίν. 1 Σύμβολα

Πίν. 2 Συντομεύσεις στην οθόνη

Σύμβολο Σημασία Σύμβολο Σημασία

Εναλλάκτης θερμότητας 

αερίου

Θέρμανση ζεστού αέρα

Ηλεκτρική αντλία 

θερμότητας

Ρυθμιστής συστήματος 

(BC400, RC310, ...)

Αερισμ.

Συντ. Σημασία Συντ. Σημασία

CAL Βαθμονόμηση της θερμοκρασίας 

χώρου

rES Επαναφορά στις εργοστασιακές 

ρυθμίσεις

CC Χαρακτηριστικό ρύθμισης So-C Έκδοση λογισμικού RC100.2 (H)

Co Πίνακα ελέγχου TYPE Τρόπος λειτουργίας της μονάδας 

χειρισμού RC100.2 (H)

Err Βλάβη U.2 Ονομαστικός όγκος ροής 

αερισμού

Fb Τηλεχειριστήριο U.3 Χρόνος έως την αλλαγή φίλτρου

Hc ... Κύκλωμα θέρμανσης U.4 Καλοκαιρινή παράκαμψη ενεργή 

(αερισμός)

Hr Αερισμ. U.5 Αντιπαγετική προστασία

HrH Θέρμανση βασισμένη στον 

αερισμό (VBH)

U.6 Χρόνος έως κατάσταση ηρεμίας

LS ... Βαθμίδα αερισμού U.7 Διάρκεια του εντατικού αερισμού

L.1 Θερμοκρασία προσαγωγής του 

χώρου

[]... Χώρος αντιστοιχισμένος σε VBH

nr ... Αντιστοιχισμένη ζώνη αερισμού
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4 Αδειοδότηση λογισμικού Open Source
Τα στοιχεία λογισμικού που περιέχονται σε αυτό το προϊόν διατίθενται από τον κάτοχο 

πνευματικών δικαιωμάτων με άδεια χρήσης GNU General Public License (GPL), GNU 

Lesser General Public License (LGPL) ή άλλη άδεια λογισμικού Open Source. Οι εν 

λόγω άδειες χρήσης προϋποθέτουν τη διάθεση του πηγαίου κώδικα. Τα κείμενα άδειας 

χρήσης και οι πληροφορίες πνευματικών δικαιωμάτων των αντίστοιχων στοιχείων 

λογισμικού περιέχονται στο παράρτημα ( σελίδα 76).

Ο πηγαίoς κώδικας αυτών των στοιχείων λογισμικού δεν παραδίδεται μαζί με το παρόν 

προϊόν. Μπορείτε να λάβετε τον πηγαίο κώδικα για τα εν λόγω στοιχεία λογισμικού σε 

φυσικό μέσο αποθήκευσης (CD ή DVD) αποστέλλοντας γραπτό αίτημα στο Open 

Source Office της εταιρείας μας, στη διεύθυνση που αναγράφεται παρακάτω, 

αναφέροντας την ονομασία του προϊόντος και την ημερομηνία αγοράς.

Bosch Thermotechnik GmbH

TT/XAR CR11 OSS

Werk Lollar

Postfach 11 61

35453 Lollar

Deutschland

Για την κάλυψη των εξόδων διάθεσης του πηγαίου κώδικα θα κληθείτε να καταβάλετε 

ένα ποσό (έως 20 € μεγίστως).

Μπορείτε να υποβάλετε το αίτημά σας (i) εντός τριών (3) ετών από το χρονικό σημείο 

κατά το οποίο αποκτήσατε το προϊόν, το οποίο περιέχει το δυαδικό αρχείο του 

ζητούμενου στοιχείου, ή (ii) στην περίπτωση κώδικα στο πλαίσιο της GPL v3 για όσο 

χρονικό διάστημα η Bosch Thermotechnik GmbH προσφέρει ανταλλακτικά ή 

εξυπηρέτηση πελατών για αυτό το προϊόν.
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5 Ειδοποίηση σχετικά με την προστασία δεδομένων 
προσωπικού χαρακτήρα

Η εταιρεία Robert Bosch A.E., ΕΡΧΕΙΑΣ 37, Τ.Κ. 19400 

ΚΟΡΩΠΙ, Ελλάδα, υποβάλλει σε επεξεργασία τις πληροφορίες 

προϊόντος και εγκατάστασης, τα τεχνικά δεδομένα και δεδομένα 

σύνδεσης, τα δεδομένα επικοινωνίας, τα δεδομένα καταχώρισης 

προϊόντος και του ιστορικού πελατών με σκοπό την παροχή των 

λειτουργιών του προϊόντος [άρθρο 6 (1) στοιχείο 1 (β) ΓΚΠΔ], 

για την εκπλήρωση της υποχρέωσης μας να επιτηρούμε το προϊόν 

και για σκοπούς ασφάλειας του προϊόντος [αρ. 6 (1) στοιχείο 1 (στ) ΓΚΠΔ], τη 

διαφύλαξη των δικαιωμάτων της εταιρείας μας σε σχέση με τις ερωτήσεις που αφορούν 

την εγγύηση και την καταχώριση του προϊόντος [άρθρο 6 (1) στοιχείο1 (στ) ΓΚΠΔ] και 

την ανάλυση των δεδομένων διανομής των προϊόντων μας καθώς και την παροχή 

εξατομικευμένων πληροφοριών και προσφορών που σχετίζονται με το προϊόν [άρθρο 

6 (1) στοιχείο 1 (στ) ΓΚΠΔ]. Αναφορικά με την παροχή υπηρεσιών, όπως είναι οι 

υπηρεσίες πωλήσεων και μάρκετινγκ, η διαχείριση συμβάσεων, ο διακανονισμός 

πληρωμών, ο προγραμματισμός, η φιλοξενία δεδομένων και οι υπηρεσίες ανοικτής 

τηλεφωνικής γραμμής, μπορούμε να τις αναθέτουμε και να μεταβιβάζουμε δεδομένα 

σε εξωτερικούς παρόχους υπηρεσιών ή/και θυγατρικές επιχειρήσεις της Bosch. Σε 

ορισμένες περιπτώσεις, μόνο εφόσον διασφαλίζεται η προσήκουσα προστασία 

δεδομένων, τα προσωπικά δεδομένα ενδέχεται να μεταβιβάζονται σε αποδέκτες με 

έδρα εκτός του Ευρωπαϊκού Οικονομικού Χώρου. Περισσότερες πληροφορίες 

παρέχονται κατόπιν σχετικού αιτήματος. Μπορείτε να επικοινωνήσετε με τον υπεύθυνο 

προστασίας δεδομένων της εταιρείας μας στην εξής διεύθυνση: Data Protection 

Officer, Information Security and Privacy (C/ISP), Robert Bosch GmbH, Postfach 30 

02 20, 70442 Stuttgart, ΓΕΡΜΑΝΙΑ.

Διατηρείτε ανά πάσα στιγμή το δικαίωμα να αντιταχθείτε στην εκ μέρους μας 

επεξεργασία των προσωπικών σας δεδομένων, με βάση το άρθρο 6 (1) στοιχείο 1 (στ) 

ΓΚΠΔ, για λόγους που αφορούν την ειδική κατάστασή σας ή εφόσον τα προσωπικά σας 

δεδομένα υποβάλλονται σε επεξεργασία για άμεσους εμπορικούς σκοπούς. Για την 

άσκηση των δικαιωμάτων σας επικοινωνήστε μαζί μας στη διεύθυνση 

DPO@bosch.com. Για περισσότερες πληροφορίες ακολουθήσετε τον κωδικό QR.
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1 [en] General safety instructions

Notices for the target group 

These instructions are intended for experts who are skilled in dealing with water 

installations, heating and electrical engineering as well as the operator of the heating 

system and ventilation unit.

▶ Comply with all instructions of the system components. 

▶ Observe the safety instructions and warnings.

▶ Follow national and regional regulations, technical regulations and guidelines. 

Failure to comply with instructions may result in material damage and personal 

injury, including danger to life.

Intended use

▶ Use the product only to control the heating and ventilation units.

All other use is considered unsuitable. We accept no liability for damage caused 

through incorrect use.

2 Declaration of conformity
The design and operating characteristics of this product comply with the European 

and national requirements.

The CE marking declares that the product complies with all the applicable 

EU legislation, which is stipulated by attaching this marking.

The complete text of the Declaration of Conformity is available on the 

Internet.



3 Symbols and abbreviations

RC100.2 (H) – 6721850010 (2025/07)26

3 Symbols and abbreviations

Table 1 Symbols

Table 2 Abbreviations in the display

Symbol Meaning Symbol Meaning

Gas heat source Hot air heating

Electric heat pump System control unit 

(BC400, RC310, ...)

Ventilation

Abr. Meaning Abr. Meaning

CAL Calibration of the room 

temperature

rES Reset to factory settings

CC Control characteristics So-C Software version RC100.2 (H)

Co Control unit TYPE Mode of the user interface 

RC100.2 (H)

Err Fault U.2 Rated volumetric flow rate, 

ventilation

Fb Remote controller U.3 Time until filter change

Hc ... Heating circuit U.4 Summer bypass active 

(ventilation)

Hr Ventilation U.5 Frost protection

HrH Ventilation-based heating (VBH) U.6 Time until idle state

LS ... Ventil. level U.7 Duration of the intensive 

ventilation

L.1 Flow temperature of the room []... Allocated room with VBH

nr ... Allocated ventilation zone
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4 Open Source Licensing
Software components in this product are licensed by the rights holder with GNU 

General Public License (GPL), GNU Lesser General Public License (LGPL) or another 

Open Source Software license. These licenses stipulate that the source code is made 

available. The license texts and copyright information of the corresponding software 

components are printed in the appendix ( page 76).

The source code of these software components is not delivered together with this 

product. You can obtain the source code for these software components on a 

physical medium (CD or DVD) by sending a request in writing to the address of our 

Open Source Office below, stating which product you have purchased and the date 

you purchased it on.

Bosch Thermotechnik GmbH

TT/XAR CR11 OSS

Werk Lollar

Postfach 11 61

35453 Lollar

Germany

We reserve the right to charge a fee (max. € 20) to cover the cost of making the 

source code available.

You can submit your request (i) within three (3) years from when you purchased the 

product containing the binary file of the requested component or (ii) if the code is 

provided under the terms of GPL v3, while spare parts or a customer service are still 

available from Bosch Thermotechnik GmbH.
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5 Data Protection Notice
We,  Bosch Thermotechnology Ltd., Cotswold Way, 

Warndon, Worcester WR4 9SW, United Kingdom process 

product and installation information, technical and connection 

data, communication data, product registration and client 

history data to provide product functionality (art. 6 (1) 

sentence 1 (b) GDPR / UK GDPR), to fulfil our duty of product 

surveillance and for product safety and security reasons (art. 6 

(1) sentence 1 (f) GDPR / UK GDPR), to safeguard our rights in connection with 

warranty and product registration questions (art. 6 (1) sentence 1 (f) GDPR / UK 

GDPR) and to analyze the distribution of our products and to provide individualized 

information and offers related to the product (art. 6 (1) sentence 1 (f) GDPR / UK 

GDPR). To provide services such as sales and marketing services, contract 

management, payment handling, programming, data hosting and hotline services we 

can commission and transfer data to external service providers and/or Bosch 

affiliated enterprises. In some cases, but only if appropriate data protection is 

ensured, personal data might be transferred to recipients located outside of the 

European Economic Area and the United Kingdom. Further information are provided 

on request. You can contact our Data Protection Officer under: Data Protection 

Officer, Information Security and Privacy (C/ISP), Robert Bosch GmbH, Postfach 30 

02 20, 70442 Stuttgart, GERMANY.

You have the right to object, on grounds relating to your particular situation or where 

personal data are processed for direct marketing purposes, at any time to processing 

of your personal data which is based on art. 6 (1) sentence 1 (f) GDPR / UK GDPR. 

To exercise your rights, please contact us via privacy.ttgb@bosch.com To find 

further information, please follow the QR-Code.
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1 [et] Üldised ohutusjuhised

Märkused sihtrühmale 

See juhend on mõeldud nii vee-, kütte-, ventilatsiooni- ja elektrisüsteemide 

spetsialistidele kui ka kütte- ja ventilatsioonisüsteemi kasutajale.

▶ Järgige kõigis juhendites olevaid juhiseid. 

▶ Järgige ohutusjuhiseid ja hoiatusi.

▶ Järgida tuleb konkreetses riigis ja piirkonnas kehtivaid eeskirju, tehnilisi nõudeid 

ja ettekirjutusi. 

Nende järgimata jätmine võib kahjustada seadmeid ja põhjustada kuni eluohtlikke 

vigastusi.

Ettenähtud kasutamine

▶ Toode on ette nähtud ainult kütte- ja ventilatsioonisüsteemide juhtimiseks.

Mistahes muul viisil kasutamine ei ole otstarbekohane kasutamine. Tootja ei vastuta 

sellest tulenevate kahjustuste eest.

2 Vastavustunnistus
Selle toote konstruktsioon ja tööparameetrid vastavad Euroopa direktiividele ja 

riigisisestele nõuetele.

Selle CE-märgisega deklareeritakse toote vastavust kõigile kohalduvatele 

EL-i õigusaktidele, mis näevad ette selle märgise kasutamise.

Vastavusdeklaratsiooni terviktekst on saadaval internetis: 

www.buderus.ee.
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3 Tähised ja lühendid

Tab. 1 Tähised

Tab. 2 Näidikul kuvatavad lühendid

Tähis Tähendus Tähis Tähendus

Gaasikütteseade Soojaõhukütteseade

Elektriline soojuspump Süsteemi juhtseade 

(BC400, RC310, ...)

Ventil.

Lüh. Tähendus Lüh. Tähendus

CAL Ruumitemperatuuri 

kalibreerimine

rES Põhiseadetele lähtestamine

CC Reguleerimispiirkond So-C RC100.2 (H) tarkvaraversioon

Co Regulaator TYPE Juhtseadme RC100.2 (H) 

režiim

Err Tõrge U.2 Ventilatsiooni nimi-vooluhulk

Fb Kaughaldus U.3 Aeg filtrivahetuseni

Hc ... Küttekontuur U.4 Suvine möödavool aktiivne 

(ventilatsioon)

Hr Ventil. U.5 Külmumiskaitse

HrH Ventilatsioonipõhine küte (VBH) U.6 Aeg ooterežiimini

LS ... Ventil-aste U.7 Intensiivse ventileerimise kestus

L.1 Ruumi pealevoolutemperatuur []... Seotud ruum VBH korral

nr ... Seotud ventilatsioonitsoon
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4 Avatud lähtekoodi litsentsimine
Selles tootes sisalduvad tarkvarakomponendid on õigussubjekti poolt litsentsitud 

GNU üldise avaliku litsentsiga (GNU General Public License (GPL)), GNU vähem 

üldise avaliku litsentsiga (GNU Lesser General Public License (LGPL)) või mõne muu 

avatud lähtekoodiga tarkvara litsentsiga. Nende litsentside puhul on nõutav, et 

lähtekood oleks saadaval. Vastavate tarkvarakomponentide litsentsitekstid ja 

autoriõiguse info on trükitud lisas ( lehekülg 76).

Nende tarkvarakomponentide lähtekoodi ei tarnita koos selle tootega. Te saate 

hankida nende tarkvarakomponentide lähtekoodi füüsilisel andmekandjal (CD või 

DVD), esitades kirjaliku päringu alloleval meie avatud lähtekoodi kontori aadressil, 

märkides soetatud toote ja ostukuupäeva.

Bosch Thermotechnik GmbH

TT/XAR CR11 OSS

Werk Lollar

Postfach 11 61

35453 Lollar

Deutschland

Me jätame endale õiguse nõuda tasu (kuni 20 €) lähtekoodi pakkumise kulude 

katteks.

Te võite päringu (i) esitada kolme (3) aasta jooksul alates päringus nimetatud 

komponentide binaarfaili sisaldava toote soetamise ajast või (ii) GPL v3 alla kuuluva 

koodi puhul niikaua, kui Bosch Thermotechnik GmbH sellele tootele varuosi või 

klienditeenindust pakub.



5 Andmekaitsedeklaratsioon

RC100.2 (H) – 6721850010 (2025/07)32

5 Andmekaitsedeklaratsioon
Meie, Robert Bosch OÜ, Kesk tee 10, Jüri alevik, 75301 Rae 

vald, Harjumaa, Estonia, töötleme toote- ja paigaldusteavet, 

tehnilisi ja kontaktandmeid, sideandmeid, toote 

registreerimise ja kliendiajaloo andmeid, et tagada toote 

funktsioneerimine (isikuandmete kaitse üldmääruse artikli 6 

lõike 1 esimese lause punkt b), täita oma tootejärelevalve 

kohustust ning tagada tooteohutus ja turvalisus (isikuandmete 

kaitse üldmääruse artikli 6 lõike 1 esimese lause punkt f), kaitsta oma õigusi seoses 

garantii ja toote registreerimise küsimustega (isikuandmete kaitse üldmääruse artikli 

6 lõike 1 esimese lause punkt f), analüüsida oma toodete levitamist ning pakkuda 

individuaalset teavet ja pakkumisi toote kohta (isikuandmete kaitse üldmääruse 

artikli 6 lõike 1 esimese lause punkt f). Selliste teenuste nagu müügi- ja 

turundusteenused, lepingute haldamine, maksete korraldamine, 

programmeerimine, andmehoid ja klienditoe teenused osutamiseks võime tellida ja 

edastada andmeid välistele teenuseosutajatele ja/või Boschi sidusettevõtetele. 

Mõnel juhul, kuid ainult siis, kui on tagatud asjakohane andmekaitse, võib 

isikuandmeid edastada väljaspool Euroopa Majanduspiirkonda asuvatele 

andmesaajatele. Täiendav teave esitatakse nõudmisel. Meie andmekaitsevolinikuga 

saate ühendust võtta aadressil: Data Protection Officer, Information Security and 

Privacy (C/ISP), Robert Bosch GmbH, Postfach 30 02 20, 70442 Stuttgart, 

GERMANY.

Teil on õigus oma konkreetsest olukorrast lähtudes või isikuandmete töötlemise 

korral otseturunduse eesmärgil esitada igal ajal vastuväiteid oma isikuandmete 

töötlemise suhtes, mida tehakse isikuandmete kaitse üldmääruse artikli 6 lõike 1 

esimese lause punkti f kohaselt. Oma õiguste kasutamiseks palume võtta meiega 

ühendust e-posti aadressil DPO@bosch.com. Täiendava teabe saamiseks palume 

kasutada QR-koodi.
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1 [fr] Consignes générales de sécurité

Consignes pour le groupe cible 

Cette notice s’adresse aussi bien aux spécialistes en matière d’installation d’eau, en 

technique de chauffage, de ventilation et d’électricité, qu’aux utilisateurs des instal-

lations de chauffage et de ventilation.

▶ Respecter les consignes de toutes les notices des composants de l'installation. 

▶ Respecter les consignes de sécurité et d’avertissement.

▶ Respecter les règlements nationaux et locaux, ainsi que les règles techniques et 

les directives. 

Le non-respect peut entraîner des dommages matériels, des dommages corporels, 

voire la mort.

Utilisation conforme à l’usage prévu

▶ Utiliser ce produit exclusivement pour réguler les unités de chauffage et de ven-

tilation.

Toute autre utilisation n’est pas conforme. Les dégâts qui en résulteraient sont 

exclus de la garantie.

2 Déclaration de conformité
La fabrication et le fonctionnement de ce produit répondent aux directives euro-

péennes et nationales en vigueur.

Le marquage CE prouve la conformité du produit avec toutes les prescrip-

tions européennes légales, qui prévoient la pose de ce marquage.

Le texte complet de la déclaration de conformité est disponible sur 

Internet : www.buderus.be.
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3 Symboles et abréviations

Tab. 1 Symboles

Tab. 2 Abréviations à l’écran

Symbole Signification Symbole Signification

Générateur de chaleur 

fonctionnant au gaz

Chauffage à air chaud

Pompe à chaleur élec-

trique

Régulateur du système 

(BC400, RC310, ...)

Ventilation

Abré. Signification Abré. Signification

CAL Calibrage de la température 

ambiante

rES Rétablir les réglages de base

CC Caractéristique de régulation So-C Version du logiciel RC100.2 (H)

Co Régulateur TYPE Mode du module de commande 

RC100.2 (H)

Err Défaut U.2 Débit nominal de ventilation

Fb Commande à distance U.3 Temps jusqu’au changement de 

filtre

Hc ... Circuit de chauffage U.4 Bypass d’été activé (ventilation)

Hr Ventilation U.5 Protection antigel

HrH Chauffage basé sur la ventilation 

(VBH)

U.6 Temps jusqu’à l’écran de veille

LS ... Vitesse du ventilateur U.7 Durée de la ventilation intensive

L.1 Température de départ de la 

pièce

[]... Pièce affectée pour VBH

nr ... Zone de ventilation affectée
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4 Licence Open Source
Les composants logiciels contenus dans ce produit sont concédés sous licence par 

son propriétaire avec GNU General Public License (GPL), GNU Lesser General Public 

License (LGPL) ou une autre licence de logiciel Open Source. Ces licences exigent 

que le code source soit mis à disposition. Le texte de licence et les informations rela-

tives aux droits d’auteur des composants logiciels correspondants figurent dans 

l’annexe ( page 76).

Le code source de ces composants logiciels n’est pas fourni avec ce produit. Le code 

source de ces composants logiciels peut être envoyé sur un support physique (CD ou 

DVD) en soumettant une demande écrite à notre adresse Open Source Office, en 

mentionnant le produit acquis et la date d’achat.

Bosch Thermotechnik GmbH

TT/XAR CR11 OSS

Werk Lollar

Postfach 11 61

35453 Lollar

Deutschland

Nous nous réservons le droit de facturer des frais (jusqu’à 20 € max.) pour couvrir 

les frais de mise à disposition du code source.

Vous pouvez effectuer votre demande (i) dans un délai de trois (3) ans à compter de 

la date à laquelle vous avez acquis le produit, qui contient le fichier binaire des com-

posants demandés ou (ii) tant que Bosch Thermotechnik GmbH fournit un service 

après-vente pour ce produit, dans le cas d’un code sous le GPL v3.
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5 Déclaration de protection des données
Nous, [FR] elm.leblanc S.A.S., 124-126 rue de Stalingrad, 

93711 Drancy Cedex, France, [BE] Bosch Thermotechno-

logy n.v./s.a., Zandvoortstraat 47, 2800 Mechelen, Bel-

gique, [LU] Ferroknepper Buderus S.A., Z.I. Um Monkeler, 

20, Op den Drieschen, B.P.201 L-4003 Esch-sur-Alzette, 

Luxembourg, traitons les informations relatives au produit et à 

son installation, l’enregistrement du produit et les données de 

l’historique du client pour assurer la fonctionnalité du produit (art. 6 (1) phrase 1 (b) 

du RGPD), pour remplir notre mission de surveillance et de sécurité du produit (art. 

6 (1) phrase 1 (f) RGPD), pour protéger nos droits en matière de garantie et d’enre-

gistrement de produit (art. 6 (1) phrase 1 (f) du RGPD), pour analyser la distribution 

de nos produits et pour fournir des informations et des offres personnalisées en rap-

port avec le produit (art. 6 (1) phrase 1 (f) du RGPD). Pour fournir des services tels 

que les services de vente et de marketing, la gestion des contrats, le traitement des 

paiements, la programmation, l’hébergement de données et les services d’assis-

tance téléphonique, nous pouvons exploiter les données et les transférer à des pres-

tataires de service externes et/ou à des entreprises affiliées à Bosch. Dans certains 

cas, mais uniquement si une protection des données appropriée est assurée, les 

données à caractère personnel peuvent être transférées à des destinataires en 

dehors de l’Espace économique européen. De plus amples informations sont dispo-

nibles sur demande. Vous pouvez contacter notre responsable de la protection des 

données à l’adresse suivante : Data Protection Officer, Information Security and Pri-

vacy (C/ISP), Robert Bosch GmbH, Postfach 30 02 20, 70442 Stuttgart, ALLE-

MAGNE.

Vous avez le droit de vous opposer à tout moment au traitement de vos données à 

caractère personnel conformément à l’art. 6 (1) phrase 1 (f) du RGPD pour des 

motifs qui vous sont propres ou dans le cas où vos données personnelles sont utili-

sées à des fins de marketing direct. Pour exercer votre droit, contactez-nous via 

l’adresse [FR] privacy.ttfr@bosch.com, [BE] privacy.ttbe@bosch.com, [LU] 

DPO@bosch.com. Pour de plus amples informations, veuillez scanner le QR code.
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1 [it] Avvertenze di sicurezza generali

Informazioni per il gruppo di destinatari 

Le presenti istruzioni si rivolgono sia ai tecnici specializzati in installazioni idrauliche 

e nei settori della termotecnica ed elettrotecnica, sia al gestore dell'impianto di 

riscaldamento e di ventilazione.

▶ Attenersi a tutte le indicazioni contenute nelle istruzioni dei componenti 

dell'impianto. 

▶ Rispettare le avvertenze e gli avvisi di sicurezza.

▶ Attenersi alle disposizioni nazionali e locali, ai regolamenti tecnici e alle direttive 

in vigore. 

La mancata osservanza delle indicazioni può causare lesioni alle persone e/o danni 

materiali fino ad arrivare al pericolo di morte.

Utilizzo conforme alle indicazioni

▶ Utilizzare il prodotto esclusivamente per la regolazione di impianti di riscalda-

mento e di ventilazione.

L'apparecchio non è progettato per altri usi. Gli eventuali danni che ne derivassero 

sono esclusi dalla garanzia.

2 Dichiarazione di conformità
Questo prodotto soddisfa, per struttura e funzionamento, le disposizioni europee e 

nazionali vigenti ed integrative.

Con la marcatura CE si dichiara la conformità del prodotto con tutte le 

disposizione di legge UE da utilizzare, che prevede l'applicazione di que-

sto marchio.

Il testo completo della dichiarazione di conformità è disponibile su Internet: 

www.buderus.it.
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3 Simboli e abbreviazioni

Tab. 1 Simboli

Tab. 2 Abbreviazioni a display

Simbolo Significato Simbolo Significato

Generatore di calore a 

gas

Riscaldamento ad aria 

calda

Pompa di calore elettrica Termoregolatore del 

sistema (BC400, RC310, 

...)

Ventilazione

Abb. Significato Abb. Significato

CAL Calibrazione della temperatura 

ambiente

rES Ripristino delle impostazioni di 

fabbrica

CC Caratteristica di termoregola-

zione

So-C Versione software RC100.2 (H)

Co Termoregolatore TYPE Modalità dell'unità di servizio 

RC100.2 (H)

Err Disfunzione U.2 Portata nominale ventilazione

Fb Termoregolatore ambiente U.3 Tempo residuo fino alla sostitu-

zione del filtro

Hc ... Circuito di riscaldamento U.4 Bypass estivo attivo (ventila-

zione)

Hr Ventilazione U.5 Protezione antigelo

HrH Riscaldamento a ventilazione 

(VBH)

U.6 Tempo residuo fino allo stato di 

stand-by

LS ... Livello aeraz. U.7 Durata della ventilazione intensa

L.1 Temperatura di mandata del 

locale

[]... Locale attribuito per VBH

nr ... Zona di ventilazione attribuita
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4 Contratto di licenza open source
I componenti software contenuti in questo prodotto sono concessi in licenza dal 

detentore dei diritti con una GNU General Public License (GPL), una GNU Lesser 

General Public License (LGPL) o un'altra licenza per software open source. Queste 

licenze implicano la consegna del codice sorgente. Il testo delle licenze e le informa-

zioni di copyright dei relativi componenti software sono riportati in appendice 

( pagina 76).

Il codice sorgente di questi componenti software non viene fornito insieme a questo 

prodotto. È possibile ricevere il codice sorgente di questi componenti software su un 

supporto fisico (CD o DVD), inviando richiesta scritta all'indirizzo del nostro Open 

Source Office sotto riportato e indicando il nome del prodotto acquistato e la data di 

acquisto.

Bosch Thermotechnik GmbH

TT/XAR CR11 OSS

Werk Lollar

Postfach 11 61

35453 Lollar

Germania

Ci riserviamo di richiedere il pagamento di un importo (max 20 €) a copertura dei 

costi di consegna del codice sorgente.

La richiesta (i) può essere presentata entro tre (3) anni dalla data di acquisto del pro-

dotto contenente il file binario del componente richiesto oppure (ii) per un codice 

concesso con licenza GPL v3 fino a quando Bosch Thermotechnik GmbH offre 

ricambi o un servizio assistenza clienti per questo prodotto.
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5 Informativa sulla protezione dei dati
Robert Bosch S.p.A., Società Unipersonale, Via M.A. 

Colonna 35, 20149 Milano, Italia, elabora informazioni su 

prodotti e installazioni, dati tecnici e di collegamento, dati di 

comunicazione, dati di cronologia clienti e registrazione pro-

dotti per fornire funzionalità prodotto (art. 6 (1) sottopar. 1 (b) 

GDPR), per adempiere al proprio dovere di vigilanza unita-

mente a ragioni di sicurezza e tutela del prodotto (art. 6 (1) sot-

topar. 1 (f) GDPR), per salvaguardare i propri diritti in merito a garanzia e domande 

su registrazione di prodotti (art. 6 (1) sottopar. 1 (f) GDPR), nonché per analizzare 

la distribuzione dei prodotti e fornire informazioni personalizzate e offerte correlate 

al prodotto (art. 6 (1) sottopar. 1 (f) GDPR). Al fine di fornire servizi come vendita e 

marketing, gestione contratti e pagamenti, programmazione servizi hotline e data 

hosting possiamo commissionare e trasferire dati a fornitori di servizi esterni e/o 

aziende affiliate a Bosch. Talvolta, ma soltanto con adeguata garanzia di tutela, i dati 

personali potrebbero essere trasferiti a destinatari non ubicati nello Spazio Econo-

mico Europeo. Ulteriori informazioni sono disponibili su richiesta. Può rivolgersi al 

Titolare del trattamento dei dati presso Data Protection Officer, Information Security 

and Privacy (C/ISP), Robert Bosch GmbH, Postfach 30 02 20, 70442 Stoccarda, 

GERMANIA.

Ha il diritto di opporsi in qualsiasi momento al trattamento dei dati personali in base 

all'art. 6 (1) sottopar. 1 (f) GDPR in riferimento alla sua situazione in particolare o in 

caso di utilizzo a fini di direct marketing. Per esercitare tali diritti ci contatti tramite 

DPO@bosch.com. Segua il Codice QR-per ulteriori informazioni.



1 [lt] Bendrieji saugos nurodymai

RC100.2 (H) – 6721850010 (2025/07) 41

1 [lt] Bendrieji saugos nurodymai

Nuorodos tikslinei grupei 

Ši instrukcija skirta tiek vandens instaliacijų, šildymo, vėdinimo sistemų bei 

elektrotechnikos specialistams, tiek ir šildymo bei vėdinimo sistemų naudotojui.

▶ Būtina laikytis visose įrenginio komponentų instrukcijose pateiktų nurodymų. 

▶ Laikykitės nurodymų dėl saugumo ir įspėjamųjų nurodymų.

▶ Laikykitės nacionalinių ir regioninių teisės aktų, techninių taisyklių ir direktyvų. 

Nesilaikant jų, galima patirti materialinę žalą, gali būti sužaloti asmenys ir net gali 

iškilti pavojus gyvybei.

Naudojimas pagal paskirtį

▶ Gaminį naudokite tik šildymo ir vėdinimo sistemoms reguliuoti.

Bet koks kitoks naudojimas laikomas naudojimu ne pagal paskirtį. Dėl šios 

priežasties atsiradusiems defektams garantiniai įsipareigojimai netaikomi.

2 Atitikties deklaracija
Šio gaminio konstrukcija ir funkcionavimas atitinka Europos Sąjungos ir 

nacionalinius reikalavimus.

CE ženklu patvirtinama, kad gaminys atitinka visų privalomųjų ES 

direktyvų, kurios numato šio ženklo žymėjimą, reikalavimus.

Visas atitikties deklaracijos tekstas pateiktas internete: www.buderus.lt.
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3 Simboliai ir santrumpos

Lent. 1 Simboliai

Lent. 2 Ekrano santrumpos

Simbolis Reikšmė Simbolis Reikšmė

Dujinis šilumos 

generatorius

Karšto oro ventiliatorius

Elektrinis šilumos 

siurblys

Sistemos reguliatorius 

(BC400, RC310, ...)

Ventil.

Santr. Reikšmė Santr. Reikšmė

CAL Patalpos temperatūros 

kalibravimas

rES Atkurti gamyklinius nustatymus

CC Reguliavimo charakteristika So-C Programinės įrangos versija 

RC100.2 (H)

Co Reguliatorius TIPAS Valdymo bloko režimas 

RC100.2 (H)

Err Triktis U.2 Vardinis tūrinis srautas 

Ventiliacija

Fb Nuotolinis valdymas U.3 Laikas iki filtro keitimo

Hc ... šild.kont. U.4 Aktyvi vasarinė aplenkimo 

sistema (ventiliacija)

Hr Ventil. U.5 Apsauga nuo užšalimo

HrH Ventiliacinis šildymas (VBH) U.6 Laikas iki ramybės būsenos

LS ... Vėdin.pak. U.7 Intensyvios ventiliacijos trukmė

L.1 Patalpai tiekiamo srauto 

temperatūra

[]... VBH priskirta patalpa

nr ... priskirta ventiliacijos zona
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4 Atvirojo kodo licencija
Šiame produkte esančius programinės įrangos komponentus teisių turėtojai 

licencijavo "GNU General Public License" (GPL), "GNU Lesser General Public 

License" (LGPL) licencija arba kita Atvirojo kodo programinės įrangos licencija. Šios 

licencijos reikalauja, kad būtų pateiktas pirminis kodas. Licencijos tekstai ir 

informacija apie atitinkamų programinės įrangos komponentų Autorių teises pateikti 

priede ( psl. 76).

Šių programinės įrangos komponentų pirminis kodas kartu su šiuo produktu 

netiekiamas. Šių programinės įrangos komponentų pirminį kodą galite gauti į fizinę 

duomenų perdavimo terpę (CD arba DVD), pateikę užklausą raštu mūsų žemiau 

pateiktu Atvirojo kodo biuro adresu ir nurodę įsigyto produkto pavadinimą bei 

pirkimo datą.

Bosch Thermotechnik GmbH

TT/XAR CR11 OSS

Werk Lollar

Postfach 11 61

35453 Lollar

Vokietija

Kad padengtume pirminio kodo paruošimo išlaidas, pasiliekame teisę imti mokestį 

(iki maks. 20 €).

Savo užklausą (i) galite pateikti per trejus (3) metus nuo produkto, kuriame yra 

užklaustų komponentų binarinė rinkmena, įsigijimo laiko arba (ii), jei kodas yra 

GPL v3, tol, kol Bosch Thermotechnik GmbH arba klientų aptarnavimo tarnyba šiam 

produktui siūlo atsargines dalis.
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5 Duomenų apsaugos pranešimas
Mes, įmonė Robert Bosch UAB, Ateities plentas 79A., LT 

52104 Kaunas, Lietuva, apdorojame informaciją apie 

gaminius ir jų įmontavimą, techninius ir prijungimo duomenis, 

ryšių duomenis, produktų registravimo ir klientų istorijos 

duomenis, kad galėtume užtikrinti produkto funkcionalumą 

(BDAR  6 (1) str. 1 (b) dalis), siekiant įvykdyti mūsų pareigą 

stebėti gaminį ir užtikrinti gaminio saugą ir saugumą (BDAR 6 

(1) str. 1 (f) dalis),  apsaugoti mūsų teises, susijusias su garantijos ir produktų 

registravimo klausimais (BDAR 6 (1) str. 1 (f) dalis) ir analizuoti mūsų produktų 

platinimą bei teikti individualią informaciją ir pasiūlymus, susijusius su produktu 

(BDAR 6 (1) str. 1 (f) dalis).  Norėdami teikti tokias paslaugas, kaip pardavimo ir 

rinkodaros paslaugos, sutarčių valdymas, mokėjimų tvarkymas, programavimas, 

duomenų laikymas ir karštosios linijos paslaugos, mes galime pavesti ir perduoti 

duomenis išorės paslaugų teikėjams ir (arba) su "Bosch" susijusioms įmonėms. Kai 

kuriais atvejais, bet tik tuo atveju, jei užtikrinama tinkama duomenų apsauga, 

asmens duomenys gali būti perduoti gavėjams, esantiems už Europos ekonominės 

erdvės ribų. Papildoma informacija pateikiama atskiru prašymu. Galite susisiekti su 

mūsų duomenų apsaugos pareigūnu: Data Protection Officer, Information Security 

and Privacy (C/ISP), Robert Bosch GmbH, Postfach 30 02 20, 70442 Stuttgart, 

VOKIETIJA.

Jūs bet kuriuo metu galite nesutikti su savo asmens duomenų tvarkymu pagal BDAR 

6 (1) str. 1 (f) dalį, dėl priežasčių, susijusių su jūsų konkrečia situacija arba 

tiesioginės rinkodaros tikslais.  Norėdami pasinaudoti savo teisėmis, prašom 

susisiekti su mumis adresu  DPO@bosch.com. Norėdami gauti daugiau 

informacijos, vadovaukitės QR kodu.
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1 [lv] Vispārīgi drošības norādījumi

Norādījumi attiecībā uz mērķgrupu 

Šī instrukcija paredzēta ūdens instalāciju, apkures sistēmu, ventilācijas un 

elektrotehnikas speciālistiem, kā arī apkures un ventilācijas sistēmu lietotājiem.

▶ Ievērojiet visās iekārtas komponentu instrukcijās sniegtos norādījumus. 

▶ Ievērojiet drošības un brīdinājuma norādījumus.

▶ Ievērojiet nacionālās un reģionālās prasības, tehniskos noteikumus un 

direktīvas. 

Noteikumu neievērošana var izraisīt materiālos zaudējumus un radīt traumas, kā arī 

draudus dzīvībai.

Paredzētais pielietojums

▶ Ierīce ir izmantojama vienīgi apkures un ventilācijas iekārtu regulēšanai.

Jebkāds cits pielietojums uzskatāms par noteikumiem neatbilstošu. Iekārtas 

izmantošana citā veidā ir pretrunā ar noteikumiem, un tās rezultātā radušies bojājumi 

neietilpst garantijas nosacījumos.

2 Atbilstības deklarācija
Šīs iekārtas konstrukcija un darbības veids atbilst Eiropas un valsts likumdošanas 

prasībām.

Ar CE marķējumu tiek apliecināta izstrādājuma atbilstība visiem 

piemērojamajiem ES noteikumiem, kuros noteiktas prasības šī 

marķējuma piešķiršanai.

Atbilstības deklarācijas pilns teksts pieejams internetā: www.buderus.lv.
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3 Simboli un saīsinājumi

Tab. 1 Simboli

Tab. 2 Displeja ekrānā attēlotie saīsinājumi

Simbols Nozīme Simbols Nozīme

Gāzes siltuma ražotājs Apkure ar siltu gaisu

Elektriskais siltumsūknis Sistēmas regulators 

(BC400, RC310, ...)

Ventilācija

Saīs. Nozīme Saīs. Nozīme

CAL Telpas temperatūras kalibrēšana rES Atiestatīšana uz rūpnīcas 

iestatījumiem

CC Regulēšanas raksturlīkne So-C Programmatūras versija 

RC100.2 (H)

Co Regulators TYPE Lietotāja interfeisa režīms 

RC100.2 (H)

Err Kļūme U.2 Nominālais caurplūdes apjoms 

ventilācijas režīmā

Fb Tālvadība U.3 Atlikušais laiks līdz filtra maiņai

Hc ... Apkures loks U.4 Vasaras apvada režīms aktīvs 

(ventilācija)

Hr Ventilācija U.5 Pretsala aizsardz.

HrH Apkure, kuras pamatā ir ventilācijas 

sistēmas darbība (VBH)

U.6 Atlikušais laiks līdz pārslēgšanai 

miera stāvoklī

LS ... Vent. pakāpe U.7 Intensīva ventilācijas režīma 

ilgums

L.1 Turpgaitas temperatūra telpā []... Telpa, kurā tiek izmantota VBH 

sistēma

nr ... Noteiktā ventilācijas zona
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4 Open Source Licensing
Šajā produktā iekļautos programmatūras komponentus tiesību īpašnieks ir licencējis 

ar GNU General Public License (GPL), GNU Lesser General Public License (LGPL) vai 

kādu citu Open Source Software licenci. Šīm licencēm nepieciešams nodrošināt 

avota kodu. Attiecīgo programmatūras komponentu licences teksti un autortiesību 

informācija ir sniegta pielikumā ( 76. lpp.).

Šo programmatūras komponentu avota kods netiek izsniegts kopā ar produktu. 

Avota kodu šiem programmatūras komponentiem varat saņemt fiziskā datu nesējā 

(CD vai DVD), nosūtot rakstisku pieprasījumu uz mūsu tālāk doto Open Source Office 

adresi, nosaucot iegādāto produktu un pirkuma datumu.

Bosch Thermotechnik GmbH

TT/XAR CR11 OSS

Werk Lollar

Postfach 11 61

35453 Lollar

Vācija

Mēs paturam tiesības, iekasēt nodevu (līdz maks. 20 €), lai segtu izmaksas par avota 

koda nodrošināšanu.

Savu pieprasījumu (i) varat iesniegt trīs (3) gadu laikā, sākot no brīža, kad 

iegādājāties produktu, kas ietver pieprasīto komponentu bināro datni, vai (ii) koda 

gadījumā zem GPL v3 tik ilgi, kamēr Bosch Thermotechnik GmbH piedāvā rezerves 

daļas vai klientu servisu šim produktam.
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5 Paziņojums par datu aizsardzību
Mēs, Robert Bosch SIA, Gāzes apkures iekārtas, Mūkusalas 

str. 101, LV-1004, Rīga, Latvija. apstrādājam informāciju par 

produktu un instalāciju, tehniskos un savienojuma datus, 

sakaru datus, produkta reģistrācijas un klienta vēstures datus, 

lai nodrošinātu produkta funkcionalitāti (saskaņā ar VDAR 6. 

(1) panta 1. (b) punktu), lai izpildītu mūsu pienākumus 

attiecībā uz produkta pārraudzību, kā arī produkta drošības un 

aizsardzības nolūkos (saskaņā ar VDAR 6. (1) panta 1. (f) punktu), lai aizsargātu 

mūsu tiesības saistībā ar garantiju un produkta reģistrācijas jautājumiem (saskaņā ar 

VDAR 6. (1) panta 1. (f) punktu) un lai analizētu mūsu produktu izplatīšanu un 

nodrošinātu individualizētu informāciju un piedāvājumus saistībā ar produktu 

(saskaņā ar VDAR 6. (1) panta 1. (f) punktu). Lai nodrošinātu tādus pakalpojumus 

kā, piemēram, pārdošanas un mārketinga pakalpojumus, līgumu pārvaldību, 

maksājumu apstrādi, programmēšanu, datu viesošanu un palīdzības dienesta 

pakalpojumus, mums ir tiesības nodot un pārsūtīt datus ārējiem pakalpojumu 

sniedzējiem un/vai ar Bosch saistītiem uzņēmumiem. Reizēm, bet vienīgi gadījumos, 

ja tiek nodrošināta atbilstoša datu aizsardzība, personas dati var tikt nodoti 

personām, kas atrodas ārpus Eiropas Ekonomikas zonas. Papildu informācija tiek 

sniegta pēc pieprasījuma. Ar mūsu Datu aizsardzības speciālistu varat sazināties 

šeit: Data Protection Officer, Information Security and Privacy (C/ISP), Robert 

Bosch GmbH, Postfach 30 02 20, 70442 Stuttgart, GERMANY (Vācija).

Jums ir tiesības jebkurā laikā iebilst pret savu personas datu apstrādi saskaņā ar 

VDAR 6. (1) panta 1. (f) punktu, pamatojoties uz savu konkrēto situāciju vai tiešā 

mārketinga nolūkos. Lai izmantotu savas tiesības, lūdzu, sazinieties ar mums pa e-

pasta adresi DPO@bosch.com. Lai noskaidrotu papildinformāciju, lūdzu, 

izmantojiet QR kodu.
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1 [nl-BE] Algemene veiligheidsvoorschriften

Instructies voor de doelgroep 

Deze handleiding is bedoeld voor de vakman op het gebied van de waterinstallaties, 

centrale verwarming, ventilatie en elektrotechniek en voor de gebruiker van de cv-in-

stallatie en ventilatie-installatie.

▶ Houd de instructies in alle handleidingen van de installatiecomponenten aan. 

▶ Neem de veiligheidsinstructies en waarschuwingsaanwijzingen in acht.

▶ Neem de nationale en regionale voorschriften, technische regels en richtlijnen in 

acht. 

Indien deze niet worden aangehouden kunnen materiële schade, lichamelijk letsel en 

zelfs levensgevaar ontstaan.

Gebruik volgens de voorschriften

▶ Gebruik het product uitsluitend voor de regeling van verwarmings- en ventilatie-

installaties.

Ieder ander gebruik is niet toegestaan. Daaruit resulterende schade valt niet onder 

de aansprakelijkheid.

2 Conformiteitsverklaring
Dit product voldoet qua constructie en werking aan de Europese en nationale vereis-

ten.

Met de CE-markering wordt de conformiteit van het product met alle toe-

pasbare EU-voorschriften bevestigd, welke samenhangen met het aan-

brengen van deze markering.

De volledige tekst van de conformiteitsverklaring is via internet beschikbaar: 

www.buderus.be.
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3 Symbolen en afkortingen

Tabel 1 Symbolen

Tabel 2 Afkortingen in display

Symbool Betekenis Symbool Betekenis

Gas-warmtebron Heteluchtverwarming

Elektrische warmtepomp Systeemregelaar 

(BC400, RC310, ...)

Ventilatie

Afk. Betekenis Afk. Betekenis

CAL Kalibratie kamertemperatuur rES Naar basisinstellingen resetten

CC Regelkarakteristiek So-C Softwareversie RC100.2 (H)

Co Regelaar TYPE Modus bedieningseenheid 

RC100.2 (H)

Err Storing U.2 Nominaal debiet ventilatie

Fb Bediening op afstand U.3 Tijd tot vervangen filter

Hc ... Cv-circuit U.4 Zomer-bypass actief (ventilatie)

Hr Ventilatie U.5 Vorstbeveiliging

HrH Op ventilatie gebaseerde ver-

warming (VBH)

U.6 Tijd tot rusttoestand

LS ... Ventilatiestand U.7 Duur intensieve ventilatie

L.1 Aanvoertemperatuur ruimte []... Toegekende ruimte bij VBH

nr ... Toegekende ventilatiezone
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4 Open Source Licensing
De in dit product opgenomen softwarecomponenten zijn door de rechthebbende 

met GNU General Public License (GPL), GNU Lesser General Public License (LGPL) 

of een andere Open Source Software-licentie gelicenseerd. Deze licenties vereisen, 

dat de broncode ter beschikking wordt gesteld. De licentietekst en de copyright-in-

formatie van de betreffende software-componenten zijn in de bijlage afgedrukt 

( pagina 76).

De broncode van deze softwarecomponenten wordt niet samen met dit product uit-

geleverd. U kunt de broncode voor deze softwarecomponenten op een fysiek medi-

um (CD of DVD) verkrijgen, door een schriftelijke aanvraag aan ons onderstaande 

Open Source Office-adres te sturen onder vermelding van het aangeschafte product 

en de aanschafdatum.

Bosch Thermotechnik GmbH

TT/XAR CR11 OSS

Werk Lollar

Postfach 11 61

35453 Lollar

Duitsland

Wij behouden ons het recht voor een vergoeding te vragen (tot maximaal 20 €), om 

de kosten voor het beschikbaar stellen van de broncode te dekken.

U kunt uw aanvraag (i) binnen drie (3) jaar na het tijdstip indienen, waarop u het pro-

duct, dat het binaire bestand van de aangevraagde component bevat, heeft verwor-

ven of (ii) in geval van code onder de GPL v3 zolang als Bosch Thermotechnik GmbH 

resereonderdelen of een servicedienst voor dit product aanbiedt.
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5 Aanwijzing inzake gegevenbescherming
Wij, Bosch Thermotechnology n.v./s.a., Zandvoortstraat 

47, 2800 Mechelen, België, verwerken product- en installatie-

informatie, technische - en aansluitgegevens, communicatiege-

gevens, productregistraties en historische klantgegevens om 

productfunctionaliteit te realiseren (art. 6 (1) subpar. 1 (b) 

AVG) om aan onze plicht tot producttoezicht te voldoen en om 

redenen van productveiligheid en beveiliging (art. 6 (1) subpar. 

1 (f) AVG), vanwege onze rechten met betrekking tot garantie- en productregistratie-

vragen (art. 6 (1) subpar. 1 (f) AVG), voor het analyseren van de distributie van onze 

producten en om te voorzien in geïndividualiseerde informatie en aanbiedingen ge-

relateerd aan het product (art. 6 (1) subpar. 1 (f) AVG). Om diensten te verlenen zo-

als verkoop- en marketing, contractmanagement, betalingsverwerking, 

ontwikkeling, data hosting en telefonische diensten kunnen wij gegevens ter be-

schikking stellen en overdragen aan externe dienstverleners en/of bedrijven gelieerd 

aan Bosch. In bepaalde gevallen, maar alleen indien een passende gegevensbeveili-

ging is gewaarborgd, kunnen persoonsgegevens worden overgedragen aan ontvan-

gers buiten de Europese Economische Ruimte (EER). Meer informatie is op aanvraag 

beschikbaar. U kunt contact opnemen met onze Data Protection Officer onder: Data 

Protection Officer, Information Security and Privacy (C/ISP), Robert Bosch GmbH, 

Postfach 30 02 20, 70442 Stuttgart, DUITSLAND.

U heeft te allen tijde het recht om bezwaar te maken tegen de verwerking van uw per-

soonsgegevens conform art. 6 (1) subpar. 1 (f) AVG om redenen met betrekking tot 

uw specifieke situatie of voor direct marketing-doeleinden. Neem voor het uitoefe-

nen van uw recht contact met ons op via privacy.ttbe@bosch.com. Voor meer infor-

matie, scan de QR-code.
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1 [pl] Ogólne wskazówki bezpieczeństwa

Wskazówki dla grupy docelowej 

Niniejsza instrukcja jest adresowana zarówno do monterów instalacji wodnych, 

grzewczych, wentylacyjnych i elektrotechnicznych, jak i użytkownika instalacji 

grzewczej oraz wentylacyjnej.

▶ Stosować się do wszelkich poleceń zawartych w instrukcjach komponentów 

instalacji. 

▶ Postępować zgodnie ze wskazówkami dotyczącymi bezpieczeństwa oraz 

ostrzegawczymi.

▶ Należy przestrzegać krajowych i miejscowych przepisów oraz zasad i dyrektyw 

technicznych. 

Ignorowanie tych wskazówek grozi szkodami materialnymi i urazami cielesnymi ze 

śmiercią włącznie.

Zastosowanie zgodne z przeznaczeniem

▶ Produkt jest przeznaczony wyłącznie do regulacji instalacji ogrzewczych 

i wentylacyjnych.

Jakiekolwiek inne użytkowanie jest uważane za niezgodne z przeznaczeniem. 

Szkody powstałe w wyniku takiego użytkowania są wyłączone z odpowiedzialności 

producenta.

2 Deklaracja zgodności
Konstrukcja i charakterystyka robocza tego wyrobu spełniają wymagania 

europejskie i krajowe.

Oznakowanie CE wskazuje na zgodność produktu z wszelkimi 

obowiązującymi przepisami prawnymi UE, przewidującymi umieszczenie 

oznakowania CE na produkcie.

Pełny tekst deklaracji zgodności UE dostępny jest w internecie: www.buderus.pl.
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3 Symbole i skróty

Tab. 1 Symbole

Tab. 2 Skróty na wyświetlaczu

Symbol Znaczenie Symbol Znaczenie

Gazowe źródło ciepła Ogrzewanie ciepłym 

powietrzem

Elektryczna pompa ciepła Regulator systemowy 

(BC400, RC310, ...)

Wentylacja

Skrót Znaczenie Skrót Znaczenie

CAL Kalibracja temperatury w 

pomieszczeniu

rES Przywrócenie ustawień 

podstawowych

CC Charakterystyka regulacyjna So-C Wersja oprogramowania 

RC100.2 (H)

Co Regulator TYPE Tryb pracy modułu obsługowego 

RC100.2 (H)

Err Usterka U.2 Nominalny strumień objętości 

wentylacji

Fb Moduł zdalnego sterowania U.3 Czas do momentu wymiany filtra

Hc ... Obieg grzewczy U.4 Obejście letnie aktywne 

(wentylacja)

Hr Wentylacja U.5 Ochrona przed zamarzaniem

HrH Ogrzewanie bazujące na 

wentylacji (VBH)

U.6 Czas do momentu stanu 

spoczynkowego

LS ... Poziom wentylacji U.7 Czas trwania intensywnej 

wentylacji

L.1 Temperatura na zasilaniu 

pomieszczenia

[]... Przydzielone pomieszczenie w 

przypadku VBH

nr ... Przydzielona strefa wentylacji
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4 Licencja na oprogramowanie Open Source
Zawarte w niniejszym programie komponenty oprogramowania są chronione przez 

właściciela prawnego licencją GNU General Public License (GPL), GNU Lesser 

General Public License (LGPL) lub inną licencją na oprogramowanie Open Source. 

Tego typu licencję wymagają udostępnienia kodu źródłowego. Treść licencji i 

informacje o prawach autorskich do odpowiednich komponentów oprogramowania 

zostały zamieszczone w załączniku ( strona 76).

Kod źródłowy tych komponentów oprogramowania nie jest dostarczany wraz z 

produktem. Istnieje możliwość otrzymania kodu źródłowego tych komponentów 

oprogramowania na nośniku fizycznym (CD lub DVD) po przesłaniu pisemnej prośby 

na podany poniżej adres Open Source Office, w której treści należy uwzględnić 

nazwę nabytego produktu i datę zakupu.

Bosch Thermotechnik GmbH

TT/XAR CR11 OSS

Werk Lollar

Postfach 11 61

35453 Lollar

Niemcy

Zastrzegamy sobie prawo do zażądania opłaty (do maks. 20 €) w celu pokrycia 

kosztów udostępnienia kodu źródłowego.

Prośbę (i) można przesłać w terminie trzech (3) lat od daty nabycia produktu 

zawierającego plik binarny komponentu, którego prośba dotyczy, lub (ii) w 

przypadku kodu pod licencją GPL v3 tak długo, dopóki firma Bosch Thermotechnik 

GmbH oferuje części zamienne i serwis techniczny dla tego produktu.
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5 Informacja o ochronie danych osobowych
My, Robert Bosch Sp. z o.o., ul. Jutrzenki 105, 02-231 

Warszawa, Polska, przetwarzamy informacje o wyrobach i 

wskazówki montażowe, dane techniczne i dotyczące połączeń, 

komunikacji, rejestracji wyrobów i historii klientów, aby 

zapewnić funkcjonalność wyrobu (art. 6 § 1, ust. 1 b RODO), 

wywiązać się z naszego obowiązku nadzoru nad wyrobem oraz 

zagwarantować bezpieczeństwo wyrobu (art. 6 § 1, ust. 1 f 

RODO), chronić nasze prawa w związku z kwestiami dotyczącymi gwarancji i 

rejestracji wyrobu (art. 6 § 1, ust. 1 f RODO) oraz analizować sposób dystrybucji 

naszych wyrobów i móc dostarczać zindywidualizowane informacje oraz 

przedstawiać odpowiednie oferty dotyczące wyrobów (art. 6 § 1, ust. 1 f RODO). 

Możemy korzystać z usług zewnętrznych usługodawców i/lub spółek 

stowarzyszonych Bosch i przesyłać im dane w celu realizacji usług dotyczących 

sprzedaży i marketingu, zarządzania umowami, obsługi płatności, programowania, 

hostingu danych i obsługi infolinii. W niektórych przypadkach, ale tylko, jeśli 

zagwarantowany jest odpowiedni poziom ochrony danych, dane osobowe mogą 

zostać przesłane odbiorcom spoza Europejskiego Obszaru Gospodarczego. 

Szczegółowe informacje przesyłamy na życzenie. Z naszym inspektorem ochrony 

danych można skontaktować się, pisząc na adres: Data Protection Officer, 

Information Security and Privacy (C/ISP), Robert Bosch GmbH, Postfach 30 02 20, 

70442 Stuttgart, NIEMCY.

Mają Państwo prawo wyrazić w dowolnej chwili sprzeciw względem przetwarzania 

swoich danych osobowych na mocy art. 6 § 1, ust. 1 f RODO w związku z Państwa 

szczególną sytuacją oraz względem przetwarzania danych bezpośrednio w celach 

marketingowych. Aby skorzystać z przysługującego prawa, prosimy napisać do nas 

na adres DPO@bosch.com. Dalsze informacje można uzyskać po zeskanowaniu 

kodu QR
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1 [ro] Instrucțiuni generale de siguranță

Indicații privind grupul țintă 

Aceste instrucțiuni se adresează atât personalului calificat din domeniul instalațiilor 

de apă, încălzire, ventilație și electrotehnică, cât și utilizatorilor instalației de 

încălzire și ventilare.

▶ Respectați indicațiile din toate instrucțiunile aferente componentelor instalației. 

▶ Țineți cont de indicațiile de siguranță și de avertizare.

▶ Țineți cont de prevederile naționale și regionale, reglementările tehnice și 

directive. 

Nerespectarea poate conduce la daune materiale și/sau vătămarea persoanelor, 

constituind chiar un pericol de moarte.

Utilizarea conform destinației

▶ Utilizați produsul exclusiv pentru reglarea instalațiilor de încălzire și ventilare.

Orice altă utilizare nu este conformă destinației. Daunele apărute în această situație 

nu sunt acoperite de garanție.

2 Declarație de conformitate
Acest produs corespunde în construcția și comportamentul său de funcționare 

cerințelor europene și naționale.

Prin intermediul marcajului CE este declarată conformitatea produsului 

cu toate prescripțiile legale UE aplicabile, prevăzute la nivelul marcajului.

Textul complet al declarației de conformitate este disponibil pe Internet: 

www.buderus.ro.
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3 Simboluri și prescurtări

Tab. 1 Simboluri

Tab. 2 Prescurtări în afișaj

Simbol Semnificație Simbol Semnificație

Generator de căldură cu 

gaz

Încălzirea aerului cald

Pompă de căldură 

electrică

Automatizare sistem 

(BC400, RC310, ...)

Ventilație

Presc. Semnificație Presc. Semnificație

CAL Calibrarea temperaturii 

încăperii

rES Resetarea la setările di fabrică

CC Caracteristica de reglare So-C Versiune software RC100.2 (H)

Co Regulator TIP Modul unității de comandă 

RC100.2 (H)

Err Defecțiune U.2 Debit volumic nominal ventilație

Fb Telecomandă U.3 Timp până la înlocuirea filtrului

Hc ... Circuit de încălzire U.4 Derivație vară activă (ventilație)

Hr Ventilație U.5 Protecție împotriva înghețului

HrH Încălzire bazată pe ventilație 

(VBH)

U.6 Timp până la starea de repaus

LS ... Treaptă de ventilație U.7 Durata ventilației intensive

L.1 Temperatura turului încăperii []... încăpere alocată la VBH

nr ... zonă de ventilație alocată
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4 Open Source Licensing
Componentele software incluse în acest produs sunt licențiate de deținătorul 

copyright-ului cu GNU General Public License (GPL), GNU Lesser General Public 

License (LGPL) sau o altă licență Open Source Software. Pentru aceste licențe, codul 

sursă trebuie pus la dispoziție. Textele de licență și informațiile copyright pentru 

componentele software corespunzătoare sunt tipărite în anexă ( pagina 76).

Codul sursă al acestor componente software nu este furnizat împreună cu acest 

produs. Puteți primi codul sursă pentru aceste componente software pe un mediu 

fizic (CD sau DVD) în urma unei solicitări în scris la adresa noastră Open Source 

Office furnizată mai jos, cu menționarea produsului achiziționat și a datei 

achiziționării.

Bosch Thermotechnik GmbH

TT/XAR CR11 OSS

Werk Lollar

Postfach 11 61

35453 Lollar

Germania

Ne rezervăm dreptul de a crește taxele (până la max. 20 €) pentru a ne acoperi 

costurile aferente furnizării codului sursă.

Puteți efectua solicitarea (i) în decurs de trei (3) ani de la momentul achiziționării 

produsului care conține fișierul binar pentru componenta solicitată sau (ii) în cazul 

codului GPL v3, cât timp pentru acest produs sunt furnizate piese de schimb sau este 

disponibil serviciul pentru clienți Bosch Thermotechnik GmbH.
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5 Notificare privind protecția datelor
La Robert Bosch S.R.L., Departamentul Termotehnică, Str. 

Horia Mǎcelariu 30-34, 013937 Bucureşti, Romania, 

prelucrăm informații privind produsele și instalațiile, date 

tehnice și date de conectare, date de comunicare, date privind 

înregistrarea produselor și istoricul clienților pentru a asigura 

funcționalitatea produselor (art. 6, alin. (1), lit. b) din RGPD), 

în vederea îndeplinirii obligației noastre de supraveghere a 

produselor și din motive de siguranță a produselor și de securitate (art. 6, alin. (1), 

lit. f) din RGPD), pentru asigurarea şi apărarea drepturilor noastre în legătură cu 

întrebările referitoare la garanția și înregistrarea produsului (art. 6, alin. (1), lit. f) din 

RGPD) și pentru a analiza distribuția produselor noastre și a furniza informații și 

oferte personalizate privind produsul (art. 6, alin. (1), lit. f) din RGPD). Pentru a 

furniza servicii, precum servicii de vânzări și marketing, management-ul 

contractelor, gestionarea plăților, servicii de programare, găzduirea de date și 

servicii call center, putem încredința și transmite datele către furnizori de servicii 

externi și/sau întreprinderi afiliate firmei Bosch. În anumite cazuri şi numai dacă se 

asigură o protecție corespunzătoare a datelor, datele cu caracter personal pot fi 

transmise unor destinatari din afara Spațiului Economic European. Mai multe 

informații pot fi furnizate la cerere. Puteți contacta responsabilul nostru cu protecția 

datelor la adresa: Ofiţer Responsabil cu Protecţia Datelor, Confidențialitatea și 

Securitatea Informației (C/ISP), Robert Bosch GmbH, cod poștal 30 02 20, 70442 

Stuttgart, GERMANIA.

Aveți dreptul de a vă opune în orice moment prelucrării datelor dumneavoastră cu 

caracter personal în baza art. 6, alin. (1), lit. f) din RGPD din motive legate de situația 

dumneavoastră particulară sau în scopuri de marketing direct. Pentru a vă exercita 

drepturile, vă rugăm să ne contactați la adresa DPO@bosch.com. Pentru mai multe 

informații, scanați codul QR.
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1 [sk] Všeobecné bezpečnostné pokyny

Pokyny pre cieľovú skupinu 

Tento návod je určený pre odborných pracovníkov pracujúcich v oblasti inštalácií 

vodovodných, vykurovacích, ventilačných a elektrotechnických zariadení, ako aj pre 

prevádzkovateľa vykurovacieho a ventilačného systému.

▶ Dodržujte pokyny uvedené vo všetkých návodoch komponentov zariadenia. 

▶ Rešpektujte bezpečnostné a výstražné upozornenia.

▶ Dodržujte národné a regionálne predpisy, technické pravidlá a smernice. 

Pri nedodržaní pokynov môže dôjsť k vecným škodám a zraneniam osôb s možným 

ohrozením života.

Správne použitie

▶ Výrobok používajte výlučne na reguláciu vykurovacích a vetracích zariadení.

Akékoľvek iné použitie nezodpovedá účelu použitia. Na škody vyplývajúce 

z porušenia týchto ustanovení sa nevzťahuje záruka.

2 Vyhlásenie o zhode
Konštrukcia tohto produktu a jeho funkcia počas prevádzky zodpovedá požiadavkám 

EÚ a národným požiadavkám.

Značkou CE sa vyhlasuje zhoda produktu so všetkými aplikovateľnými 

právnymi predpismi EÚ, ktoré predpisujú označenie touto značkou.

Úplný text vyhlásenia o zhode je k dispozícii na internete: 

www.buderus.sk.
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3 Symboly a skratky

Tab. 1 Symboly

Tab. 2 Skratky na displeji

Symbol Význam Symbol Význam

Plynový zdroj tepla Teplovzdušné 

vykurovanie

Elektrické tepelné 

čerpadlo

Systémový regulátor 

(BC400, RC310, ...)

Vetranie

Skr. Význam Skr. Význam

CAL Kalibrácia priestorovej teploty rES Obnovenie základných 

nastavení

CC Regulačná charakteristika So-C Verzia softvéru RC100.2 (H)

Co Regulátor TYPE Režim ovládacej jednotky 

RC100.2 (H)

Err Porucha U.2 Menovitý objemový prietok pri 

vetraní

Fb Diaľkové ovládanie U.3 Čas do výmeny filtra

Hc ... Vykurovací okruh U.4 Letný obtok aktívny (vetranie)

Hr Vetranie U.5 Protimrazová ochrana

HrH Vykurovanie založené na vetraní 

(VBH)

U.6 Čas do pokojového stavu

LS ... Stupeň vetrania U.7 Trvanie intenzívneho vetrania

L.1 Teplota výstupu v miestnosti []... Priradená miestnosť pri VBH

nr ... Priradená vetracia zóna
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4 Open Source Licensing
Softvérovým komponentom obsiahnutým v tomto produkte udelil vlastník práv 

licencie GNU General Public License (GPL), GNU Lesser General Public License 

(LGPL) alebo inú licenciu Open Source Software. Tieto licencie vyžadujú poskytnutie 

zdrojového kódu. Texty licencií a informácie o autorskom práve príslušných 

softvérových komponentov sú uvedené v prílohe ( strana 76).

Zdrojový kód týchto softvérových komponentov sa nedodáva spolu s týmto 

produktom. Zdrojový kód pre tieto softvérové komponenty môžete získať na 

fyzickom médiu (CD alebo DVD) zaslaním písomnej žiadosti na našu dole uvedenú 

adresu Open Source Office, v ktorej uvediete názov zakúpeného produktu a dátum 

zakúpenia.

Bosch Thermotechnik GmbH

TT/XAR CR11 OSS

Werk Lollar

Postfach 11 61

35453 Lollar

Nemecko

Vyhradzujeme si právo zvýšiť poplatky (až do výšky max. 20 €) na pokrytie nákladov 

za poskytnutie zdrojového kódu.

Svoju požiadavku (i) môžete predložiť do troch (3) rokov od dátumu získania 

produktu, ktorý obsahuje binárny súbor požadovaných komponentov, alebo (ii) v 

prípade kódu pod GPL v3 po dobu, kým spoločnosť Bosch Thermotechnik GmbH 

ponúka náhradné diely alebo zákaznícky servis pre tento produkt.
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5 Informácia o ochrane osobných údajov
My, Robert Bosch, spol. s r. o., Ambrušova 4, 821 04 

Bratislava, Slovenská republika, spracovávame informácie o 

produkte a inštalácii, technické údaje a údaje o pripojení, údaje 

o komunikácii, údaje o registrácii produktu a údaje o histórii 

klienta na účel zabezpečenia funkcie produktu (čl. 6 (1) veta 1 

(b) GDPR), aby sme splnili našu povinnosť monitorovať produkt 

a z dôvodu poskytnutia bezpečnosti a spoľahlivosti produktu 

(čl. 6 (1) veta 1 (f) GDPR), na ochranu našich práv v súvislosti s otázkami týkajúcimi 

sa záruky a registrácie produktu (čl. 6 (1) veta 1 (f) GDPR) a na analýzu distribúcie 

našich výrobkov a poskytovanie individualizovaných informácií a ponúk týkajúcich sa 

produktu (čl. 6 (1) veta 1 (f) GDPR). Za účelom poskytovania služieb, napr. 

predajných a marketingových služieb, manažmentu zmlúv, spracovania platieb, 

programovania, hostingu dát a služieb zákazníckej linky môžeme zadať a preniesť 

dáta externým poskytovateľom služieb a/alebo pridruženým podnikom Bosch. V 

niektorých prípadoch, avšak iba ak je zabezpečená primeraná ochrana údajov, môžu 

byť osobné údaje prenesené príjemcom nachádzajúcim sa mimo Európskeho 

hospodárskeho priestoru. Ďalšie informácie budú poskytnuté na požiadanie. Môžete 

sa skontaktovať s naším úradníkom pre ochranu údajov na nasledovnej adrese: Data 

Protection Officer, Information Security and Privacy (C/ISP), Robert Bosch GmbH, 

Postfach 30 02 20, 70442 Stuttgart, Nemecko.

Z dôvodov týkajúcich sa vašej špecifickej situácie alebo v prípadoch, keď sa 

spracovávajú osobné údaje na účely priameho marketingu máte právo kedykoľvek 

namietať spracovanie vašich osobných údajov na základe čl. 6 (1) veta 1 (f) GDPR. 

Na uplatnenie vašich práv sa s nami, prosím, skontaktujte na DPO@bosch.com. Pre 

ďalšie informácie, prosím, pozrite QR-kód.
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1 [sq] Udhëzime të përgjithshme sigurie

Udhëzime për grupin e synuar 

Ky manual synohet për specialistët e instalimeve të linjave të ujit, ngrohjes, ajrimit 

dhe elektricistët, si dhe për operatorin e sistemit të ngrohjes dhe të ajrimit.

▶ Ndiqni këshillat në të gjitha udhëzimet e komponentëve të sistemit. 

▶ Respektoni këshillat e mëposhtme të sigurisë dhe të mirëmbajtjes.

▶ Respektoni rregulloret, rregullat teknike dhe direktivat kombëtare dhe rajonale. 

Në rast mosrespektimi mund të rezultojnë dëme materiale dhe lëndime në persona 

deri në rrezikim për jetën.

Përdorimi në përputhje me qëllimin e duhur

▶ Përdoreni produktin ekskluzivisht për komandimin e sistemeve të ngrohjes dhe 

të ajrimit.

Çdo përdorim tjetër konsiderohet në kundërshtim me përdorimin e parashikuar. 

Dëmet që rezultojnë nga një gjë e tillë janë të përjashtuara nga garancia.

2 Deklarata e konformitetit
Ndërtimi dhe funksionimi i këtij produkti është në përputhje me direktivat evropiane 

dhe kriteret plotësuese këmbëtare.

Me markimin CE shpjegohet konformiteti i produktit me të gjitha rregullat 

e zbatueshme ligjore të BE-së, të cilat parashikojnë vendosjen e këtij 

markimi.

Teksti i plotë i deklaratës së konformitetit është i disponueshëm në internet.
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3 Simbole dhe shkurtime

tab. 1 Simboli

tab. 2 Shkurtimet në ekran

Simboli Kuptimi Simboli Kuptimi

Nxehtësiprodhues me 

gaz

Ngrohje me ajër të 

ngrohtë

Pompë uji elektrike Rregullator sistemi 

(BC400, RC310, ...)

Ventilim

Shk. Kuptimi Shk. Kuptimi

CAL Kalibrimi i temperaturës së 

dhomës

rES Rikthimi i në cilësimet bazë

CC Karakteristikat e rregullimit So-C Software Version RC100.2 (H)

Co Rregullatori TYPE Modaliteti i njësisë së kontrollit 

RC100.2 (H)

Err Problemi U.2 Ventilimi i fluksit volumetrik 

nominal

Fb Komandimi nga distanca U.3 Koha përpara ndërrimit të filtrit

Hc ... Qarku i ngrohjes U.4 Devijimi veror aktiv (ventilimi)

Hr Ventilim U.5 Mbr. ngric.

HrH Ngrohje me ventilim (VBH) U.6 Koha deri në fjetje

LS ... Niveli i ventilimit U.7 Kohëzgjatja e ventilimit intensiv

L.1 Temperatura e fluksit të dhomës []... dhoma e caktuar në VBH

nr ... zona e caktuar e ventilimit
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4 Open Source Licensing
Komponentët softuerike që përmban produkti janë të licencuar nga mbajtësi i të 

drejtave të autorit nën licencën GNU General Public License (GPL), GNU Lesser 

General Public License (LGPL) ose licenca të tjera programesh me burim të hapur. 

Këto licenca përcaktojnë që kodi burimor të vihet në dispozicion. Tekstet e licencave 

dhe informacioni i të drejtave të autorit për komponentët përkatës softuerikë 

printohen te shtojca ( faqja 76).

Kodi burimor i këtyre komponentëve programatikë nuk dërgohet së bashku me 

produktin. Kodin burimor për këto komponentë programatikë mund ta merrni në një 

mjet fizik (CD ose DVD), duke dërguar një kërkesë me shkrim në adresën tonë të 

Open Source Office më poshtë, duke përcaktuar produktin e blerë dhe datën e 

blerjes.

Bosch Thermotechnik GmbH

TT/XAR CR11 OSS

Werk Lollar

Postfach 11 61

35453 Lollar

Deutschland

Ne ruajmë të drejtën të tarifojmë (deri maks. 20 euro) për mbulimin e kostove të 

vënies në dispozicion të kodit burimor.

Kërkesën tuaj (i) mund ta paraqisni brenda tri (3) viteve nga data e blerjes së 

produktit që përmban skedarin binar të komponentit të kërkuar ose (ii) në rast kodi 

nën licencë GPL v3 për sa kohë që Bosch Thermotechnik GmbH ofron pjesë këmbimi 

ose shërbim klienti për këtë produkt.
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1 [tr] Emniyetle ilgili genel bilgiler

Hedef grubu için uyarılar 

Bu kılavuz, uzman sıhhi tesisatçılar, havalandırma, ısıtma ve elektrik tesisatçıları ve 

de ısıtma ve havalandırma tesisatının işletmecileri için hazırlanmıştır.

▶ Tesisat bileşenlerinin tüm kılavuzlarındaki talimatlara uyulmalıdır. 

▶ Emniyet ile ilgili bilgileri ve uyarı bilgilerini dikkate alın.

▶ Ulusal ve bölgesel yönetmelikleri, teknik kuralları ve direktifleri dikkate alın. 

Bunların dikkate alınmaması, maddi hasarlara, yaralanmalara ve ölüm tehlikesine yol 

açabilir.

Talimatlara uygun kullanım

▶ Ürünü, sadece ısıtma ve havalandırma sistemlerinin kontrolü için kullanın.

Farklı amaçlı her türlü kullanım, talimatlara aykırı kullanım olarak kabul edilir. 

Talimatlara uygun olmayan kullanım nedeniyle meydana gelen hasarlar için üretici 

firma herhangi bir sorumluluk üstlenmez.

2 Uygunluk Beyanı
Bu ürün, yapısı ve çalışma şekli bakımından Avrupa Birliği yönetmeliklerince ve ulusal 

yönetmeliklerce öngörülen gerekliliklere uygundur.

CE işareti ile ürünün, ürünün CE ile işaretlendirilmesini gerektiren ve 

uygulanması gereken yasal Avrupa Birliği yönetmeliklerine uygunluğu 

beyan edilir.

Uygunluk Beyanı'nın eksiksiz metnine İnternet üzerinden ulaşabilirsiniz: 

www.buderus-tr.com.
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3 Semboller ve kısaltmalar

Tab. 1 Semboller

Tab. 2 Ekrandaki kısaltmalar

Sembol Anlamı Sembol Anlamı

Gaz yakıtlı ısıtma cihazı Sıcak hava ısıtması

Elektrikli ısı pompası Sistem kumanda paneli 

(BC400, RC310, ...)

Havalandırma

Kısaltma Anlamı Kısaltma Anlamı

CAL Oda sıcaklığı kalibrasyonu rES Temel ayarları geri yükleme

CC Kontrol karakteristiği So-C Yazılım versiyonu 

RC100.2 (H)

Co Kumanda cihazı TYPE RC100.2 (H) kumanda 

panelinin modu

Err Arıza U.2 Havalandırma anma hacimsel 

debi

Fb Uzaktan kumanda U.3 Filtre değişimine kalan süre

Hc ... Isıtma devresi U.4 Yaz baypas etkin 

(havalandırma)

Hr Havalandırma U.5 Donma koruması

HrH Havalandırma temelli ısıtma 

(VBH)

U.6 Bekleme moduna kadar kalan 

süre

LS ... Havalandırma kad. U.7 Kuvvetli havalandırma süresi

L.1 Oda gidiş suyu sıcaklığı []... VBH'de atanmış oda

nr ... Atanmış havalandırma 

bölgesi
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4 Açık Kaynak Lisans
Bu üründe yer alan yazılım bileşenleri, hak sahibi tarafından GNU Genel Kamu Lisansı 

(GPL), GNU Kısıtlı Genel Kamu Lisansı (LGPL) veya başka bir açık kaynak yazılım 

lisansı ile lisanslanmıştır. Bu lisanslar, kaynak kodunun erişime sunulmasını 

gerektirmektedir. Lisans metinleri ve ilgili yazılım bileşenlerinin telif hakkı bilgileri 

ekte yer almaktadır ( Sayfa 76)

Bu yazılım bileşenlerinin kaynak kodu bu ürün ile birlikte teslim edilmez. Aşağıda yer 

alan açık kaynak ofis adresimize aldığınız ürünü ve satın alma tarihinizi de ekleyip 

yazılı başvuru yaparak bu yazılım bileşenlerinin kaynak kodunu fiziksel bir araç (CD 

veya DVD) ile alabilirsiniz.

Bosch Thermotechnik GmbH

TT/XAR CR11 OSS

Werk Lollar

Postfach 11 61

35453 Lollar

Almanya

Kaynak kodunu temin etme giderlerini karşılamak için ücret (maks. 20 Euro) tahsil 

etme hakkımız saklıdır.

Talep edilen bileşenin ikili dosyasını içeren ürünü satın aldığınız tarihten itibaren üç 

(3) yıl içinde veya (ii) GPL v3 kodu söz konusu olduğunda 

Bosch Thermotechnik GmbH firması bu ürün için yedek parça veya yetkili servis 

hizmetleri sunduğu sürece başvurunuzu (i) iletebilirsiniz.
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1 [uk] Загальні вказівки з техніки безпеки

Вказівки для цільової групи 

Ця інструкція призначена для фахівців, які займаються встановленням систем 

водопостачання, систем опалення, систем вентиляції та електрообладнання, а 

також на користувачів систем опалення та систем вентиляції.

▶ Дотримуйтесь вказівок, наведених в усіх інструкціях до компонентів 

системи. 

▶ Необхідно дотримуватися вказівок із техніки безпеки та попереджень.

▶ Також слід дотримуватися міжнародних і регіональних приписів, технічних 

норм і директив. 

Недотримання цих приписів може призвести до пошкодження майна та тілесних 

ушкоджень, які становлять небезпеку для життя.

Використання за призначенням

▶ Використовуйте виріб виключно для регулювання систем опалення та 

систем вентиляції.

Будь-яке інше використання не є використанням за призначенням. Гарантійні 

зобов’язання не поширюються на пошкодження, які виникли в результаті такого 

використання.

2 Сертифікат відповідності
За конструкцією та робочими характеристиками цей виріб відповідає 

європейським і національним вимогам.

Маркування СЕ пояснює відповідність продукту всім застосовним 

нормативним актам ЄС, які передбачають використання цього 

маркування.

Повний текст документу про відповідність продукції доступний в Інтернеті: 

www.buderus.ua.
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3 Символи та скорочення

Таб. 1 Символи

Таб. 2 Скорочення на дисплеї

Символ Значення Символ Значення

Газовий теплогенератор Повітряне опалення

Електричний тепловий 

насос

Регулятор системи 

(BC400, RC310, ...)

вентиляц.

Скор. Значення Скор. Значення

CAL Калібрування кімнатної 

температури

rES Скидання до заводських 

налаштувань

CC Характеристика регулювання So-C Версія програмного 

забезпечення RC100.2 (H)

Co Система керування TYPE Режим регулятора RC100.2 (H)

Err Несправність U.2 Номінальний об’ємний потік 

вентиляції

Fb Дистанційне керування U.3 Час до заміни фільтру

Hc ... Опалювальний контур U.4 Увімкнено літній байпас 

(вентиляція)

Hr вентиляц. U.5 Захист від замерзання

HrH Опалення, що базується на 

вентиляції (VBH)

U.6 Час до режиму очікування

LS ... Рівень вентиляції U.7 Тривалість інтенсивної 

вентиляції

L.1 Температура лінії подачі у 

приміщення

[]... Підпорядковане приміщення за 

наявності VBH

nr ... Підпорядкована зона 

вентиляції
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4 Ліцензія з відкритим кодом
Програмні компоненти, що містяться у цьому виробі, ліцензовані 

правовласником за GNU General Public License (GPL), GNU Lesser General Public 

License (LGPL) або іншою ліцензією програм з відкритим кодом. Ці ліцензії 

передбачають надання вихідного коду. Текст ліцензії та відомості про авторське 

право на відповідні програмні компоненти наведено у додатку ( cторінка 76).

Вихідний код зазначених програмних компонентів не надається разом із цим 

виробом. Вихідний код на ці програмні компоненти можна отримати на 

фізичному носії (CD або DVD). Для цього необхідно надіслати письмовий запит 

на наведену далі адресу нашого офісу, що займається питаннями застосування 

програм з відкритим вихідним кодом, та зазначити у ньому найменування 

придбаного виробу та дату придбання.

Компанія Bosch Thermotechnik GmbH

TT/XAR CR11 OSS

Підприємство у м. Лоллар

Postfach 11 61

35453 Lollar

Німеччина

Компанія залишає за собою право стягувати плату (не більше 20 євро) для 

відшкодування витрат на надання вихідного коду.

Ви можете надсилати запит (i) протягом трьох (3) років з моменту придбання 

виробу, якій містить двоїчний файл відповідного компонента, або запит (ii) у 

випадку коду за ліцензією GPL v3 — доти, поки компанія Bosch Thermotechnik 

GmbH пропонує для цього виробу запасні частини або послуги сервісної 

організації.
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5 Вказівки щодо захисту даних
Ми, компанії із групи  Роберт Бош (Robert Bosch) (зокрема, 
ТОВ «Роберт Бош Лтд», місцезнаходження: 02152, м. Київ, 
пр-т П.Тичини 1-в, офіс А701; DPO@bosch.com; 
info@ua.bosch.com; Телефон +380 (44) 490-2400, Факс 
+380 (44) 490-2486), обробляємо інформацію про товар 
та його встановлення, технічні дані та дані про з'єднання, 
дані зв’язку, реєстрацію товару та дані історії клієнта, що 

можуть вважатись персональними даними. 

Ми обробляємо такі дані із законною метою, котра не обов’язково вимагає 
наявності згоди суб’єкта персональних даних, а може здійснюватися на інших 
правових підставах відповідно до Закону України «Про захист персональних 
даних» (далі «Закон»), - щоб забезпечити функціональність товару (на підставі п. 
3 ч. 1 ст. 11 Закону), щоб виконати наш обов'язок з нагляду за товарами та з 
міркувань безпеки товару (п. 6 ч. 1 ст. 11 Закону), щоб захистити наші права у 
зв'язку з питаннями гарантії та реєстрації товару (п. 6 ч. 1 ст. 11 Закону) та щоб 
проаналізувати розповсюдження нашого товару та надати індивідуальну 
інформацію та пропозиції, пов'язані з товаром (п. 6 ч. 1 ст. 11 Закону). 

Для продажу товарів та надання маркетингових послуг, ведення договорів, 
обробки платежів, програмування, розміщення даних та послуг гарячої лінії, ми 
можемо замовляти та передавати Ваші персональні дані зовнішнім 
постачальникам послуг та/або компаніям групи Роберт Бош (Robert Bosch). 

У деяких випадках, але лише за умови забезпечення належного захисту даних, 
персональні дані можуть передаватися третім особам, розташованим за 
межами України та Європейського економічного простору. Додаткова 
інформація надається на запит (контакти ТОВ «Роберт Бош Лтд» вказано вище).

Ви можете також зв’язатися з нашою Уповноваженою особою по захисту 
персональних даних (Група Роберт Бош) за адресою: Уповноважена особа по 
захисту персональних даних, Роберт Бош ГмбХ, (Robert Bosch GmbH, Postfach 
30 02 20, 70442 Stuttgart, GERMANY - Німеччина). 

Ви маєте право заперечувати щодо обробки персональних даних на підставах, 
що стосуються Вашої конкретної ситуації, або коли персональні дані 
обробляються для цілей прямого маркетингу. Щоб скористатися своїми 
правами, зв'яжіться з нами. Текст Закону, яким передбачено Ваші права, 
доступний на сайті Парламенту: https://zakon.rada.gov.ua/laws/show/2297-17. 
Щоб отримати додаткову інформацію, будь ласка, скористайтесь QR-кодом.
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cs Následující text je z právních důvodů v angličtině.

de Der nachfolgende Text ist aus rechtlichen Gründen in Englisch.

el Το παρακάτω κείμενο είναι για νομικούς λόγους στα Αγγλικά.

en The following text is in English for legal reasons.

et Järgnev tekst on õiguslikel põhjustel inglise keeles.

fr Le texte suivant est en anglais pour des raisons juridiques.

it Il testo seguente è in inglese per motivi giuridici.

lt Žemiau esantis tekstas dėl teisinių priežasčių pateiktas anglų kalba.

lv Turpmākais teksts tiesisku iemeslu dēļ ir angļu valodā.

nl-BE De navolgende tekst is om juridische redenen in het Engels.

pl Poniższy tekst z przyczyn prawnych sporządzony jest w języku angielskim.

ro Din motive juridice, următorul text este în limba engleză.

sk Nasledovný text je z právnych dôvodov uvedený v angličtine.

sq Teksti në vijim është në anglisht për arsye ligjore.

tr Aşağıdaki metin, yasal nedenlerden dolayı İngilizcedir.

uk Наведений нижче текст з юридичних причин написано англійською 

мовою.
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Open Source Licensing

6 List of used Open Source Components
This document contains a list of open source software (OSS) components used 

within the product under the terms of the respective licenses. The source code 

corresponding to the open source components is also provided along with the 

product wherever mandated by the respective OSS license.

3

Provided that within certain OSS-Licenses (e.g. LGPL-2.0) necessary, reverse-

engineering is allowed for the respective software component to the required extent. 

This shall not apply for other components of the software.

Name of OSS 

Component

Name and Version of License 

(License text  Chapter 7)

More Information

CMSIS Apache License 2.0 Component Version 5.7.0

STM32cube 

generated HAL files

• BSD 3- Clause "New" or 

"Revised" License

• Apache License 2.0

• MCD St Liberty Software 

License Agreement v2

Component Version 

STM32cubMx v6.2.0
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7  License Texts

7.1 Apache License 2.0

Apache License Version 2.0, January 2004

http://www.apache.org/licenses/

TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOR USE, REPRODUCTION, AND DISTRIBUTION

1. Definitions.

"License" shall mean the terms and conditions for use, reproduction, and 

distribution as defined by Sections 1 through 9 of this document.

"Licensor" shall mean the copyright owner or entity authorized by the copyright 

owner that is granting the License.

"Legal Entity" shall mean the union of the acting entity and all other entities that 

control, are controlled by, or are under common control with that entity. For the 

purposes of this definition, "control" means (i) the power, direct or indirect, to cause 

the direction or management of such entity, whether by contract or otherwise, or (ii) 

ownership of fifty percent (50%) or more of the outstanding shares, or (iii) beneficial 

ownership of such entity.

"You" (or "Your") shall mean an individual or Legal Entity exercising permissions 

granted by this License.

"Source" form shall mean the preferred form for making modifications, including but 

not limited to software source code, documentation source, and configuration files.

"Object" form shall mean any form resulting from mechanical transformation or 

translation of a Source form, including but not limited to compiled object code, 

generated documentation, and conversions to other media types.

"Work" shall mean the work of authorship, whether in Source or Object form, made 

available under the License, as indicated by a copyright notice that is included in or 

attached to the work (an example is provided in the Appendix below).

"Derivative Works" shall mean any work, whether in Source or Object form, that is 

based on (or derived from) the Work and for which the editorial revisions, 

annotations, elaborations, or other modifications represent, as a whole, an original 

work of authorship. For the purposes of this License, Derivative Works shall not 
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include works that remain separable from, or merely link (or bind by name) to the 

interfaces of, the Work and Derivative Works thereof.

"Contribution" shall mean any work of authorship, including the original version of 

the Work and any modifications or additions to that Work or Derivative Works 

thereof, that is intentionally submitted to Licensor for inclusion in the Work by the 

copyright owner or by an individual or Legal Entity authorized to submit on behalf of 

the copyright owner. For the purposes of this definition, "submitted" means any form 

of electronic, verbal, or written communication sent to the Licensor or its 

representatives, including but not limited to communication on electronic mailing 

lists, source code control systems, and issue tracking systems that are managed by, 

or on behalf of, the Licensor for the purpose of discussing and improving the Work, 

but excluding communication that is conspicuously marked or otherwise designated 

in writing by the copyright owner as "Not a Contribution."

"Contributor" shall mean Licensor and any individual or Legal Entity on behalf of 

whom a Contribution has been received by Licensor and subsequently incorporated 

within the Work.

2. Grant of Copyright License.

Subject to the terms and conditions of this License, each Contributor hereby grants 

to You a perpetual, worldwide, non-exclusive, no-charge, royalty-free, irrevocable 

copyright license to reproduce, prepare Derivative Works of, publicly display, 

publicly perform, sublicense, and distribute the Work and such Derivative Works in 

Source or Object form.

3. Grant of Patent License

Subject to the terms and conditions of this License, each Contributor hereby grants 

to You a perpetual, worldwide, non-exclusive, no-charge, royalty-free, irrevocable 

(except as stated in this section) patent license to make, have made, use, offer to 

sell, sell, import, and otherwise transfer the Work, where such license applies only to 

those patent claims licensable by such Contributor that are necessarily infringed by 

their Contribution(s) alone or by combination of their Contribution(s) with the Work 

to which such Contribution(s) was submitted. If You institute patent litigation against 

any entity (including a cross-claim or counterclaim in a lawsuit) alleging that the Work 

or a Contribution incorporated within the Work constitutes direct or contributory 

patent infringement, then any patent licenses granted to You under this License for 

that Work shall terminate as of the date such litigation is filed.
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4. Redistribution.

You may reproduce and distribute copies of the Work or Derivative Works thereof in 

any medium, with or without modifications, and in Source or Object form, provided 

that You meet the following conditions:

1. You must give any other recipients of the Work or Derivative Works a copy of this 

License; 

and

2.  You must cause any modified files to carry prominent notices stating that You 

changed the files; 

and

3.  You must retain, in the Source form of any Derivative Works that You distribute, 

all copyright, patent, trademark, and attribution notices from the Source form of 

the Work, excluding those notices that do not pertain to any part of the Derivative 

Works; 

and

4. If the Work includes a "NOTICE" text file as part of its distribution, then any 

Derivative Works that You distribute must include a readable copy of the 

attribution notices contained within such NOTICE file, excluding those notices 

that do not pertain to any part of the Derivative Works, in at least one of the 

following places: within a NOTICE text file distributed as part of the Derivative 

Works; within the Source form or documentation, if provided along with the 

Derivative Works; or, within a display generated by the Derivative Works, if and 

wherever such third-party notices normally appear. The contents of the NOTICE 

file are for informational purposes only and do not modify the License. You may 

add Your own attribution notices within Derivative Works that You distribute, 

alongside or as an addendum to the NOTICE text from the Work, provided that 

such additional attribution notices cannot be construed as modifying the 

License.

You may add Your own copyright statement to Your modifications and may provide 

additional or different license terms and conditions for use, reproduction, or 

distribution of Your modifications, or for any such Derivative Works as a whole, 

provided Your use, reproduction, and distribution of the Work otherwise complies 

with the conditions stated in this License.
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5. Submission of Contributions

Unless You explicitly state otherwise, any Contribution intentionally submitted for 

inclusion in the Work by You to the Licensor shall be under the terms and conditions 

of this License, without any additional terms or conditions. Notwithstanding the 

above, nothing herein shall supersede or modify the terms of any separate license 

agreement you may have executed with Licensor regarding such Contributions.

6. Trademark

This License does not grant permission to use the trade names, trademarks, service 

marks, or product names of the Licensor, except as required for reasonable and 

customary use in describing the origin of the Work and reproducing the content of 

the NOTICE file.

7. Disclaimer of Warranty

Unless required by applicable law or agreed to in writing, Licensor provides the Work 

(and each Contributor provides its Contributions) on an "AS IS" BASIS, WITHOUT 

WARRANTIES OR CONDITIONS OF ANY KIND, either express or implied, including, 

without limitation, any warranties or conditions of TITLE, NON-INFRINGEMENT, 

MERCHANTABILITY, or FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. You are solely 

responsible for determining the appropriateness of using or redistributing the Work 

and assume any risks associated with Your exercise of permissions under this 

License.

8. Limitation of Liability

In no event and under no legal theory, whether in tort (including negligence), 

contract, or otherwise, unless required by applicable law (such as deliberate and 

grossly negligent acts) or agreed to in writing, shall any Contributor be liable to You 

for damages, including any direct, indirect, special, incidental, or consequential 

damages of any character arising as a result of this License or out of the use or 

inability to use the Work (including but not limited to damages for loss of goodwill, 

work stoppage, computer failure or malfunction, or any and all other commercial 

damages or losses), even if such Contributor has been advised of the possibility of 

such damages.
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9. Accepting Warranty or Additional Liability

While redistributing the Work or Derivative Works thereof, You may choose to offer, 

and charge a fee for, acceptance of support, warranty, indemnity, or other liability 

obligations and/or rights consistent with this License. However, in accepting such 

obligations, You may act only on Your own behalf and on Your sole responsibility, not 

on behalf of any other Contributor, and only if You agree to indemnify, defend, and 

hold each Contributor harmless for any liability incurred by, or claims asserted 

against, such Contributor by reason of your accepting any such warranty or 

additional liability.

END OF TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

APPENDIX: How to apply the Apache License to your work.

To apply the Apache License to your work, attach the following boilerplate notice, 

with the fields enclosed by brackets "[]" replaced with your own identifying 

information. (Don't include the brackets!) The text should be enclosed in the 

appropriate comment syntax for the file format. We also recommend that a file or 

class name and description of purpose be included on the same "printed page" as the 

copyright notice for easier identification within third-party archives.

Copyright [yyyy] [name of copyright owner]

Licensed under the Apache License, Version 2.0 (the "License");

you may not use this file except in compliance with the License.

You may obtain a copy of the License at

http://www.apache.org/licenses/LICENSE-2.0

Unless required by applicable law or agreed to in writing, software distributed under 

the License is distributed on an "AS IS" BASIS, WITHOUT WARRANTIES OR 

CONDITIONS OF ANY KIND, either express or implied.

See the License for the specific language governing permissions and limitations 

under the License.
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7.2 BSD 3-Clause New or Revised License

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without modification, are 

permitted provided that the following conditions are met:

• Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright notice, this list of 

conditions and the following disclaimer.

• Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright notice, this 

list of conditions and the following disclaimer in the documentation and/or other 

materials provided with the distribution.

• Neither the name of the  copyright holder nor the names of its contributors may 

be used to endorse or promote products derived from this software without 

specific prior written permission.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE COPYRIGHT HOLDERS AND CONTRIBUTORS 

"AS IS" AND ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT 

LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR 

A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE COPYRIGHT 

HOLDER OR CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, 

SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT 

LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, 

DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION) HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON 

ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT LIABILITY, OR TORT 

(INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY OUT OF THE USE 

OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE.
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7.3 MCD St Liberty Software License Agreement v2

SLA0044 Rev5/February 2018

BY INSTALLING COPYING, DOWNLOADING, ACCESSING OR OTHERWISE USING 

THIS SOFTWARE OR ANY PART THEREOF (AND THE RELATED DOCUMENTATION) 

FROM STMICROELECTRONICS INTERNATIONAL N.V, SWISS BRANCH AND/OR ITS 

AFFILIATED COMPANIES (STMICROELECTRONICS), THE RECIPIENT, ON BEHALF 

OF HIMSELF OR HERSELF, OR ON BEHALF OF ANY ENTITY BY WHICH SUCH 

RECIPIENT IS EMPLOYED AND/OR ENGAGED AGREES TO BE BOUND BY THIS 

SOFTWARE LICENSE AGREEMENT.

Under STMicroelectronics’ intellectual property rights, the redistribution, reproduc-

tion and use in source and binary forms of the software or any part thereof, with or 

without modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions are met:

1. Redistribution of source code (modified or not) must retain any copyright notice, 

this list of conditions and the disclaimer set forth below as items 10 and 11.

2. Redistributions in binary form, except as embedded into microcontroller or 

microprocessor device manufactured by or for STMicroelectronics or a software 

update for such device, must reproduce any copyright notice provided with the 

binary code, this list of conditions, and the disclaimer set forth below as items 10 

and 11, in documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.

3. Neither the name of STMicroelectronics nor the names of other contributors to 

this software may be used to endorse or promote products derived from this 

software or part thereof without specific written permission.

4. This software or any part thereof, including modifications and/or derivative 

works of this software, must be used and execute solely and exclusively on or in 

combination with a microcontroller or microprocessor device manufactured by 

or for STMicroelectronics.

5. No use, reproduction or redistribution of this software partially or totally may be 

done in any manner that would subject this software to any Open Source Terms. 

“Open Source Terms” shall mean any open source license which requires as part 

of distribution of software that the source code of such software is distributed 

therewith or otherwise made available, or open source license that substantially 

complies with the Open Source definition specified at www.opensource.org and 

any other comparable open source license such as for example GNU General 

Public License (GPL), Eclipse Public License (EPL), Apache Software License, 

BSD license or MIT license.
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6. STMicroelectronics has no obligation to provide any maintenance, support or 

updates for the software.

7. The software is and will remain the exclusive property of STMicroelectronics and 

its licensors. The recipient will not take any action that jeopardizes 

STMicroelectronics and its licensors' proprietary rights or acquire any rights in 

the software, except the limited rights specified hereunder.

8. The recipient shall comply with all applicable laws and regulations affecting the 

use of the software or any part thereof including any applicable export control 

law or regulation.

9. Redistribution and use of this software or any part thereof other than as 

permitted under this license is void and will automatically terminate your rights 

under this license. 

10.  THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY STMICROELECTRONICS AND 

CONTRIBUTORS "AS IS" AND ANY EXPRESS, IMPLIED OR STATUTORY 

WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES 

OF MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND NON-

INFRINGEMENT OF THIRD PARTY INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS, WHICH 

ARE DISCLAIMED TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW. IN NO EVENT 

SHALL STMICROELECTRONICS OR CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE FOR ANY 

DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL 

DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF 

SUBSTITUTE GOODS OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR 

BUSINESS INTERRUPTION) HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF 

LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING 

NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY OUT OF THE USE OF THIS 

SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE.

11.  EXCEPT AS EXPRESSLY PERMITTED HEREUNDER, NO LICENSE OR OTHER 

RIGHTS, WHETHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, ARE GRANTED UNDER ANY PATENT 

OR OTHER INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS OF STMICROELECTRONICS OR 

ANY THIRD PARTY.
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